
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1938

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the
Town of Van Buren, Maine 1937-1938
Van Buren (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Van Buren (Me.), "Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Van Buren, Maine 1937-1938" (1938). Maine Town
Documents. 5536.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/5536

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F5536&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F5536&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F5536&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F5536&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/5536?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F5536&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


Annual Report
of the

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS
of the town of

VAN BUREN, MAINE
1937-1938

Press of
FORT FAIRFIELD REVIEW 

Fort Fairfield, Maine



Town Officers
Selectmen

ROBERT C, VIOLETTE RENE A. VIOLETTE
ROBERT C. VIOLETTE CARL A. RICHARDS

(After August 11th) (After August 11th)
LEVITE J. CORMIER 

CLIFFORD A. GAGNON 
(After August 11th)
Town Commissioner 

EDWARD C. PETERSON
Overseers of the Poor

ROBERT C. VIOLETTE RENE A. VIOLETTE
ROBERT C. VIOLETTE CARL A. RICHARDS

LEVITE J. CORMIER 
CLIFFORD A. GAGNON 

EDWARD C, PETERSON, AGENT
Town Clerk

ROBERT C; VIOLETTE
Treasurer

L. PHILIP MICHAUD 
EDWARD C. PETERSON

(After August 11th)
Collector of Taxes 

L. PHILIP MICHAUD 
EDWARD C. PETERSON 

(After August 11th)
Superintending School Committee 

ARMAND A. ALBERT, M. D. LEON LEBEL
JOSEPH A. MICHAUD 

Superintendent of Schools 
C. L. O’CONNELL

Health Officer Chief of Police
ADDIS E. KEEGAN VITAL CORMIER

'Chief of Fire Department 
JOS. A. MICHAUD 

Auditor
FRANK GARDINER



n rsto >

Assessors’ Report

The following is a statement of the inventory and 
valuation of taxable property and polls as found in the 
Town of Van Buren, April 1st, 1937, the same being a true 
copy of our return to the State Assessors:—
Real Estate, resident...............  $654,050.00
Real Estate, non-resident ....... 125,560.00

Total Real Estate ................ ....................... 779,610.00
Personal Property, resident .... $154,705.00 
Personal Property, non-resi­

dent .......................................  2,565.00
Total Personal Property s...-----------------  157,270.00

Grand Total ..............................  936,880.00
Number of Polls—937

• i . 1 f , •

SCHEDULE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Livestock No. Av. Val. Total Val.
Horse and Mules 120 $200.00 $22,330.00
Colts, 2 to 3 years old 1 25.00 25.00
Cows 372 30.00 11,085.00
Oxen 3 50.00 130.00
Three years old 32 20.00 745.00
Two Years old 48 15.00 750.00
Swine (over 10 in number) 17 8.00 125.00
Poultry (over 50 in number) 295 1.00 295.00
Colts, under 2 years old

• • ! *  '  , * * *  , , > •

3 25.00 75.00

Total Valuation of Livestock $35,560.00
Stock in Trade 48,600.00
Logs 40,000.00
Musical Instruments 112 8,960.00



4 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Radios 86 4,300.00
Other Property 19,850.00

Total value of Personal Property 157,270.00

REGULAR ASSESSMENT, 1937

On the above polls and estates as per warrants from 
the State Treasurer and the County Treasurer, and as per 
vote of the Town at its annual Town-Meeting held March 
8th, 1937, the following assessment was made:—

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Selectmen Fees ........................ $3,000.00
Tax Collector and Treasurer .. 600.00
Departmental Expenses and

Miscellaneous ........................ 3,000.00
Overlay .....................................  2,597.27

Total ..................................... ....................... $9,197.27
€

HIGHWAY AND BRIDGES

Roads, Bridges and Sidewalks $3,500.00
Third-Class Maintenance ....... 393.55
State-Aid Patrol ......................  750.00
State-Aid R oad.......................... 666.00
Parent Settlement Road ......... 500.00

T o ta l....................................... ....................... 5,809.55

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

Firemen Fees and Fire Dept.
Supplies .................................  $1,500.00

Policeman Fees ........................ 900.00
Hydrant Rental ........................  2,610.00
Street Lights ............................ 500.00
Fire Inspector .......................... 75.00

T ota l....................................... .......................

A

5,585.00



5A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

CHARITIES
Support of Poor ......................  $7,000.00
State Mothers’ Aicl ..................  1,200.00
Dependent Children ................  500.00
Board at State Institutions .... 1,000.00
W. P. A. Materials ..................  2,500.00

Total ....................................... .......................

EDUCATION

All Departments ......................  $21,000.00

STATE AND COUNTY TAXES

State Tax ......................... 5......  $10,301.52
County T a x ................................ 2,399.26

UNCLASSIFIED

Discount and Abatements ....... $1,000.00
Health Officer ..........................  100.00
Prevention of T. B.....................  100.00
Compensation Insurance ......... 500.00
School Nurse ............................  100.00
Silver Bell Band ......................  100.00

T o ta l...............................................................

Total Assessment ....................
Tax on Polls ............................  $2,811.00
Tax on Beal Estate and Person­

al Property ............................  65,581.60
Total ........................................  —

12,200.00

21,000.00

12,700.78

1,900.00

68,392.60

68,392.60



6 A N N U A L  REPORT O F V A N  B U R E N

General Government

TOWN OFFICERS

Appropriation .......................... $3,600.00
From Auto Excise ...... 700.00
Total Available .................... .......................

Expended:
Robert C. Violette, 1st Select­

man .........................................  $659.70
Rene A. Violette, 2d selectman 447.00
Levite J. Cormier, 3d select­

man .........................................  352.00
L. P. Michaud, Treasurer &

Collector ...............................  436.16
Robert C. Violette, Acting

Comm.....................  400.00
E. C. Peterson, Town Commis­

sioner .....................................  1,125.00
Robert C. Violette, 1st Select­

man .......................................  5.00
Carl A. Richards, 2d selectman 5.00
Clifford A. Gagnon, 3d select­

man .........................................  5.00
Balance unexpended, forward 865.14

Total ..................................... .......................

4,300.00

0

4,300.00

MISCELLANEOUS & DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

Appropriation............................ $3,000.00
Van Buren Light & Power Dis­

trict, r e n t ...............................  330.00
Van Buren Water District,

rent .......................................  90.00✓



•r

A N N U A L  REPORT OF VAN B U R E N  7

Miscellaneous Receipts, liall
rent ......................................... 36.00

License Fees .............................  25.00
State of Maine .......................... 16.90
State of Maine, bank stock ..... 29.21
Cecile Michaud, material sold 3.04
Miscellaneous refunds ............  1.85
Transfer, overlay and supple­

mental ...................................  329.27
Total Available .................... .......................3,861.27

Expended:
Baker’s Garage ........................  $3.00
Bangor & Aroostook R. R.......  3.00
Berube, Magloire .................... „ 7.00
Ben P. Branham Company ..... 2.00
Burroughs Adding Machine

Co.............................................  5.00 '
Caron, Ulysses ..........................  50.00
Crawford, James ......................  12.10
Curtis 1000 Inc........................... 2.60
Cyr, Robert ..............................  13.00
Cyr, Tom .................................... 14.00
Deschaines, Xavier ..................  6.00
Dionne, E. E ............................... 174.40
Findlen Drug Company ........... 4.00
Gagnons, Inc............................... 17.42
Gardiner, W. Frank ................  354.30
Horne & Schwartz Co...............  24.61
Jacques, Willie ........................  8.00
Jambard, William ....................  13.00
Loring, Short & Harmon ....... 32.13
M'adore, A. C............................... 250.00
Martin, Alphonse ......................  5.50
Martin Brothers ......................  6.04
McGrath, Malcolm D................ 1.85
C. D. Merrifield Co...................  6.00



8 A N N U A L  REPO RT OF V A N  B U R E N

Michaud, Cecile ........................ 782.00
Michaud, Evariste ..................  3.75
Michaud, Jos. A......................... 49.40
Michaud, L. P ...........................  141.37
N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co................... 111.75

9

Northern National Bank ........  16.31
Parent, J. W., traveling ex­

penses .....................................  36.10
Pelletier, J. A................................... 359.25
Peterson, E. C., traveling ex­

penses .....................................  119.52
Postmaster.................................  110.00
Railway Express Agency......... 1.58
S. H. Reese Company ..............  8.31
Registry of Deeds ....................  .25

•• . t

Richards Pharmacy ................  5.40
Ouilette, Arthur ......................  6.00
Secretary of State ....................  5.00
Sirois, Alford ............................ 14.63

7  ' *

Stationers’ Exchange ............  3.47
Theriault, Fred A......................  10.00
Fred L. Tower Companies....... 6.00
Van Buren Water District ..... 9.37
Van Buren Light & Power

D istrict...................................  231.61
Violette, Albert and Cyr ..........  22.00
Violette, Laurent B................... 3.00
Violette, R. C., traveling ex­

penses ..............    66.82
Walsh, J. P ................................  18.75
Webber, Hattie ......................  411.50
Western Union ......................  .42

. .  •  V  • '  i  •  • *4 >  p  « |

BILLS PAYABLE (Contract­
ed prior to August 11th)

Fort Fairfield Review ............  169.72
Gagnon, Mrs. H. A..................... 4.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 9

Langlais, Leon .......................... 3.45
Loring, Short & Harmon ......... 95.92
Martin Brothers ......................  2.72
N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co................... 6.85
Watson Bros..............................  2.10
Election Expense ......................  8.00

Total ----------------- 3,861.21

ELECTION EXPENSE

Transfer, Overlay and Supple­
mental ...................................  $23.72
Total Expended ------------------ 23.72

VITAL STATISTICS*. . • • * , : \ • ‘ 
Transfer, Overlay and Supple­

mental .................................... $58.25
Total Expended -----------------  58.25

HIGHWAYS

ROADS, BRIDGES AND SIDEWALKS

Appropriation............................  $3,500.00
Rental of Equipment ............... 52.00
Credit for Parent Settlement

Road ............    169.20
Transfer, Overlay and Supple­

mental ....................................  1,343.34
Total Available .................... .......................

Total Expended ........................

I

5.064.54
5.064.54

FIFTY-FIFTY ROAD CONSTRUCTION

State Highway Commissioner $50.00
Transfer, Overlay and Supple­

mental ....................................  29.90



10 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Total Available .................... ...................... 79.90
Total Expended ........................ 79.90

SNOW FENCE

Sale of Snow Fence ................  $160.00
Total Available .................... .......................

Total Expended ......................  $96.25
To Summary.............................  63.75

T ota l....................................... .......................

160.00

160.00

STATE-AID ROAD CONSTRUCTION

Unexpended Balance................  $5,175.84
Appropriation .......................... 666.00
State of Maine—Highway Com­

mission ...................................  5,061.97
Total Available .................... ......................

Total Expended ......................  $9,152.76
Unexpended Balance, forward 1,751.05

T o ta l....................................... .......................

10.903.81

f

10.903.81

THIRD-CLASS MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION

Appropriation............................ $393.55
State of Maine ........................  1,315.60

Total Available .................... ....................... 1,709.15
Total Expended ........................  $715.73
Unexpended Balance, forward 993.42

T o ta l....................................... ....................... 1,709.15

UNIMPROVED ROADS

State of Maine .......    $433.69
Total Available .................... .......................

Total Expended ........................  $300.93
Unexpended Balance, forward 132.76

T o ta l....................................... .......................

433.69

433.69



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 11

SPECIAL RESOLVE

Transfer from Overlay and
Supplemental ........................ $33.61
Total Available .................... .......................

Total Expended ........................

STATE-AID PATROL

Appropriation............................ $750.00
State of Maine and other

sources ...................................  734.62
Total Available -----------------
Total Expended ........................  $1,469.62
To Summary .............................. 15.00

33.61
33.61

1.484.62

1.484.62

STREET LIGHTS
. . .  *  *  . . _ ^

Appropriation ............................  $500.00
Total Available --------------------
Total Expended ..........................  $377.14
Unexpended Balance, forward 122.86
Total -----------------

500.00

500.00

POLICE FEES

Appropriation ........................
Unexpended Balance and other

$900.00 •

sources .................................. 256.50
Total Available — 1,156.50
Total Expended ........................ $974.00
Unexpended balance, forward 182.50
Total — 1,156.50

FIRE INSPECTOR

....................  $75.00Appropriation .. 
Total Available 75.00



12 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Total Expended ................ .......  $44.00
To Bills Payable ...................... 31.00
Total -----------------

FIREMEN

Unexpended Balance ..............  $126.42
Appropriation .......................... 1,500.00
Total Available -----------------
Total Expended ................   $584.04
Unexpended Balance, forward 1,042.38
Total -----------------

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

By Summary.............................. $635.19
Total Available -----------------
Total Expended ........................

HYDRANT RENTAL

By Appropriation ..................  $2,610.00
Total Available -----------------
Total Expended ........................ $2,029.31

 ̂ A  * *« •• •

Unexpended Balance, forward 580.69
Total -----------------

• V

BOARD AT STATE INSTITUTIONS

Appropriation .......................... $1,000.00
Total Available ........................ .......................
Total Expended ........................ $91.43
Unexpended Balance, forward 908.57
T o ta l........................................... .......................

4 * ♦ ' * I*
^  —

*

75.00

1,626.42

1,626.42

635.19
635.19

f

< >  •

2,610.00

2,610.00

1 ,000.00

1,000.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN 13

CARE OF DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Appropriation ............   $500.00
Unexpended Balance ..............  559.45
Total Available ...................... .........................
Total Expended ......................  1,088.60

1,059.45

Overdrawn 29.15

MOTHERS’ AID

Appropriation ..........................  $1,200.00
Total Available ........................ .......................
Total Expended ......................  $975.00
Unexpended Balance, forward * 225.00 
T o ta l........................................... — ------------

1 , 200.00

1,200.00

W. P. A. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Appropriation ..........................  $2,500.00
By Summary  ...........................  431.43
Total Available 
Total Expended

2.931.43
2.931.43

\ . . .

SUPPORT O'F POOR

Appropriation ..........................  $7,000.00
Available, other sources ......   6,848.08
Total Available ........................ .......................  13,848.08
Total Expended ........................  $3,633.63
Unexpended Balance, forward 10,214.45
Total 13,848.08



14 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS

Approprmtion .......................... $1,000.00
Total Available ...............................................
Total Expended ........................ $727.38
Unexpended Balance, forward 272.62
Total ......................................... ......................

SEWER EQUIPMENT

Unexpended, 1934 ....................  $450.00
Total Available ...............................................

PREVENTION OF TUBERCULOSIS

Appropriation .......................... $100.00
Unexpended, 1936 ....................  100.00
Total Available ............................... ..............
Unexpended Balance, forward

WOOD ACCOUNT

Receipts, wood sold ................  $162.75
Available ................................... .......................
Expended .................................  744.85
Overexpended, forward ..........

HEALTH OFFICER

Appropriation .......................... $100.00
Total Available ........................
Unexpended Balance, forward

1, 000.00

1,000.00

450.00

200.00 
200.00

162.75

582.10

.f,* .

100.00
100.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  BUR:

SILVER BELL BAND

Appropriation .......................... $100.00
Total Available ...................................................
Total Expended, Vital Cyr ..... $45.00
Silver Bell Band ......................  55.00
Total ............................................ .........................

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION

Appropriation ..........................  $500.00
Unexpended Balance ..............  506.31
Total Available ........................ .......................
Total Expended ........................  $500.00
Unexpended Balance, forward 506.31
Total ......................................... ......................

INTEREST

Unexpended Balance ............... $10,027.00
Interest Taxes ..........................  2,250.58
Total Available ........................ ........................
Total Expended ............................  13,807.51
To Summary ..............................

LIEN COSTS

Cost on back taxes ..................  $213.06
Available .................................... .......................
Expended ..................................  $35.02
Excess of interest collected, 

transferred to Reserve for
» .v *

tax losses ................................  178.04

EDUCATION

Appropriation ..........................  $21,100.00
Interest Trust F u n d s................. 56.21
Industrial Education ............... 576.00

100.00

100.00

1.006.31

1.006.31

12,277.58

1,529.93

213.06

213.06



16 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Insurance Refund .................... 6.20
Typewriters .............................  106.00
Unexpended Balance, Supt.

Salary .....................................  14.00
Other Sources...........................  203.38
Total Available ..............................................

EXPENDED:

Common School Teachers ....... $42,804.17
Common School Janitors ....... 4,651.92
Common School Fuel ..............  4,516.46
Common School Conveyance .. 1,897.46
Text Books and Supplies ......... 4,145.90
Home Economics ......................  4.15
Rent, Light and Insurance ..... 4,394.83
Common School Repairs ......... 774.29
High School Teachers ............  21,850.64
Superintendent Salary ..........  1,049.00
Superintendent Clerk ............  583.00
School Committee ....................  325.00

Total Expended ........................ $86,996.82
Overdrawn ...............................
Overdraft, 1936 ........................ 3,096.48

Expended .................................  90,093.30
Overdrawn ...............................

OVERLAY AND SUPPLEMENTAL
' k 1

Overlay .....................................  $2,597.27
Supplemental, R. E.. and Per­

sonal Property T a x ..............  2,956.45 •
Supplemental Polls ..................  36.00

✓

22,061.79

r

$64,935.03
3,096.48

68,031.51

5,589.72



ANNUAL REPORT OF VAN BUREN 17• ' l

TRANSFERRED TO:

Departmental Expenses ..........  $329.27
Election Expense ......................  23.72
Vital Statistics .......................... 58.25
Special Resolve ........................  33.61
Fire Dept. Supplies ..................  635.19
Fifty-Fifty Road Construction 29.90
Roads, Bridges and Sidewalks 1,343.34

-----------------  $2,453.28
Balance to Summary ..............  3,136.44

5,589.72

RESERVE FOR TAX LOSSES

Balance for 1936 ......................  $2,967.50
Collected on taxes, less record­

ing and lien costs ................  178.04 $3,145.54

Expenditures ............................  $418.62 418.62

Total reserve for tax losses..... 2,726.92

COUNTY TAX
• • . , i ; _ r . . l.

Unexpended Balance, tax for
1932-33-34-36 ........................  $21,563.22

Appropriation for 1937 Tax .... 2,399.26

Balance Due ..............................................  23,962.48

STATE TAX

Unpaid Balance ...............
Appropriation, 1937 Tax 
Total Due State of Maine

$11,000.00
10,301.52

21,301.52

i



18 A N N U A L  REPORT OP V A N  B U R EN

SUPPORT OF POOR—1937

Beaulieu, Clifford .....
Beaulieu, Donat .........
Beaulieu, Exias ........
Beaulieu, Leonard .....
Beaulieu, Paul, J r ......
Beaupre, Marie Mattie 
Bouchard, Herman ....
Bouchard, Israel .......
Boudreau, Edgar .....
Carr Children ..........
Caron, Mrs. Hubert .....
Carrier, Peter ..........
Castonguay, Lionel ...
Chamberlain, Jos........
Chasse, Charles .........
Chasse, Ernest ...........
Clair, Rosie ................
Corbin, Jos. L.............
Corbin, Xavier ..........
Corriveau, Patrick ....
Cote, Eugene ............
Cyr, Abel A.................
Cyr, Leon H .................
Cyr, Patrick 0 ...........
Cyr, Wilfred A...........
Desjardins, Frank .....
Dubay, Levite J .........
Dumond, Albenie .....
Duperry, Aime .........
Duperry, Leo ............
Duperry, Louis .........
Fournier, Catherine ..
Fournier, Regis .........
Gagnon, Jos. L...........
Gagnon, Louis ..........

$4.90
5.00 

10.00
17.49

2.00
67.50 
11.45
1.00

23.09 
1.10

46.56
1.00

10.00
7.00

16.10
5.00 
2.78 
7.53
7.00
5.00
5.00 

12.00 
49.12 
24.95
5.00
5.00
5.00
8.00 

10.00
3.25 
5.00 

14.20 
1.20 
.55 

. 7.00

r



A N N U A L  REPORT OR V A N  B U R E N
1

Gagnon, Michel ........................ 10.00
Gagnon, Sylvio ........................ 10.00
Gagnon, Thomas ......................  10.00
Gagnon, Willie .......................... 3.00
Gendreau, Adelard ..................  5.00k /

Gendreau, Emile ......................  5.00
Gingras, Mattie ........................  .75
Gorneau, Denis .......................... 10.00
Gorneau, Jos............................... 8.00
Jacques, Leon ..........................  5.00
Jenette, Mrs. Antoine ..............  5.00
King, Jos....................................  1.05
Labbe, Philias............................  8.75
Labrecque, C laude....................  5.00
Labrecque, Henry .....................................5.00
Lagasse, William ......................  3.00
Lapointe, Paul ..........................  12.00
Leblanc, Vital ..........................  35.80
Levasseur, Patrick ..................  .75
Levesque, Edmund ..................  5.00
Levesque, Homer ....................  .50
Madore, Denis ..........................  8.25
Martin, Levite B......................... 4.00
Martin, Onezime ......................  6.89
Michaud, A lb ert........................  6.05
Michaud, Alphonse ..................  3.00
Michaud, Gilbert ......................  5.00
Michaud, Mrs. Rose Anna ....... 4.00
Morin, Ida .................................  .75
Nadeau, Mrs. Zepherin............. 2.60
Ouellette, D av id ..................... . - 10.00
Page, Jos.....................................  52.50
Paradis, Ludger ........................  5.00
Parent, Edmund N.....................  5.00
Parent, Raymond ....................  22.15
Pelletier, Mack F .......................  5.00
Pelletier, Vital ..........................  5.00



20 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Perreault, Philias...................... 6.00
Piourde, Levite ........................ 5.00
Robichaud, Michel ..................  7.00
Roi, George S.......................   13.85
Rossignol, Jos. L....................... 14.00
Rossignol, Remain ..................  1.40
Ruest, Paul .............................  9.00
Simard, Jos................................  6.00
Sirois, Belonie ................... -...... 8.00
Sirois, Charlie E .......................  34.77
Sirois, Mrs. Lionel ..................  20.75
St. Pierre, Jos...........................  5.00
St. Pierre, Lawrence ................  2.00
Tanous, Mrs. Thomas ............  59.00
Tardiff, George ........................  5.00
Tardiff, James ...................  7.00
Tardiff, Jos. E ........................... 24.19
Tardif, Peter ............................ 1.10
Tardif, Tom .............................. 10.00
Thibodeau, Claude ..................  10.00
Thibodeau, Felix ...............   13.00
Thibodeau, P au l'........................  16.50
Yaillancourt, Belonie ..............  5.00
Vaillancourt, Michel .............   .60
Yiolette, Jos. R..........................  12.15
Yiolette, Leo F ..........................  4.00
AGolette, Octave ......................  8.50
Yiolette, Peter C.......................  5.00

-----------------  1,014.37,

STATE PAUPERS

Beaulieu, Exias ........................  $216.19
Beaulieu, Leo ............................  18.00
Beaulieu, Paul, J r , ....................  236.85
Beaulieu, Samuel ......................  74.34
Beaupre, Marie,Mattie .............  20.00

. <
>



A N N U A L  REPORT OF VAN B U R E N 21

Bouchard, Mrs. Raymond ....... 497.75
Castonguay, Lionel ..................  228.72
Chabre, Emile .......................... 164.02
Chamberlain, Alcide ................  48.00
Chamberlain, Jos........................  189.86
Chamberlain, William ............  111.16
Corbin, Alcide .......................... 124.76
Corbin, Jos................................  167.27
Cormier, Denis 0 ....................... 336.21
Cormier, Eloi (Mlrs.) ..............  570.06
Cyr, E dd ie .................................  66.49
Cyr, Charles L...........................  92.02
Cyr, George H..................... :.....  10.00
Daigle, Jean .............................. 104.42
Deloge, Edward ......................... *> 3.48
Doucette, John F .......................  80.52
Dubay, Mrs. Napoleon ............  816.96
Duplessie, Isaie ........................  8.84
Durepo, Arthur ......................... 95.85
Duplessie, Louis ........................  75.00
Emond, Augustin ....................  260.34
Fournier, Jacques ....................  371.15
Fournier, Onezime (Gene) ..... . 10.45
Gagnon, Omer .......................  22.23
Gorneau, Jos.........................   272.23
Jacques, Eugene ......................  94.76
Jenette, Mrs. A ntoine............... 388.98
Jenette, Jos.................................  40.75
Jenette, Philip ......................  69.51
King, Jos.........................   260.00
Labonte, O vide.....................  112.00
Lauzier, Camille ......................  262.10
Lavoie, Joseph ..........................  190.10
Lebel, Wilfred ..........................  64.82
Levasseur, Ernest ....................  115.56
Levesque, Henry ......................  203.49



22 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Levesque, Olivier ...................... 257.21
McAnaney, James ...........................  81.84
Marin, Joseph................................... 60.74
Marquis, Jos...................................... 81.50
Martin Child ................................... 66.30
Michaud, Alphonse ..................  195.00
Michaud, Fred F ........................  590.55
Michaud, Mrs. Rose Anna’s

Children.................................  544.28
Michaud, Sylvio ........................  147.59
Michaud, Mattie Marie .................. 34.23
Nadeau, Henry ........................ 164.17
Nadeau, Leon ............................ 166.98
Nadeau, Theophile ..................  316.53
Nadeau, Mrs. Zepherin............  783.52
Ouellette, Octave ............................  240.00
Page, Jos....................................  499.31
Parent, Patrick A............................  50.32
Parent, Paul L.................................  131.00 .
Pelletier, Onezime ..........................  157.12
Pelletier, Vital ................................  154.77
Poulin, August’s Children ............  24.44
Ringuette, Jos. Louis ...................... 35.19
Roi, Jean C...................................... 345.18
Roi, Jean R................................  427.66
Rossignol, Thomas ..........................  419.32
Simard, Jos.......................................  257.28
Simard, Phydime ............................  569.21
Sirois, Jean ...........................    434.12
Tardif, Tom .............................. 26.23
Theriault, Denis ............................  116.61
Thibodeau, Eloi ..............................  266.96
Thibodeau, Rene ......................  47.12
Thibodeau, Fred M........................  100.00
Trembly, George ......................  240.49
Turgeon, Jos. Avila...................  128.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF VAN B U R EN 23

Violette, Alford Z...................  291.50
Violette, Florent M..................  69.00
Violette, Jos. C..........................  757.26
Violette, Jos. R..........................  16.22
Wood Children ....................  390.00

i

16,779.99

STATE OF MAINE—EMERGENCY AID
UNEMPLOYABLES—1937

Albert, Thomas ........................ $230.40
Ayotte, Mrs. Donat .................. 425.69
Ayotte, Patrick A..................... 162.85
Beaulieu, Abel .......................... 408.09
Beaulieu, Donat ........................ 25.00»*>
Beaulieu, E dm und.................... ‘ 114.30
Beaulieu, Patrick’s Children .... 148.50
Beaulieu, Paul H ......................... 19.94a >
Belanger, George ...................... 163.91
Bell, Mrs. Moro ......................../ 45.75
Bell, Mrs. Thomas ....................
Berube, Jos. E ............................

116.23
218.52•

Bouchard, Denis ...................... 130.55
Bouchard, Fred ........................ 38.65
Bouchard, Israel ...................... 410.19
Bouchard, Mrs. Jean ............... 218.97
Bourgoin, Edmund .................. 230.00
Caron, P a u l ...........*.................... 99.69
Carrier, Jos................................. 250.00
Carrier, Magloire .................... 41.50
Charette, F red’s Children ....... 570.35
Chasson, Simon ........................ 56.00
Cormier, Cyr F ......................... . 230.85
Cormier, Edmund .................... 10.00
Cormier, Hub aid ...................... 15.00
Cormier, Vital .......................... 62.50
Corriveau, P a trick .................... 12.00

i



24 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Cote, Clovis .............................  67.32
Couture, Edward ......................  177.12
Cyr, Abel A................................  93.05
Cyr, Alfred B............................  141.25
Cyr, Mrs. Damase H.................  196.44
Cyr, Denis A..............................  315.46
Cyr, Erick .................................  700.03
Cyr, Mrs. Frank ......................  50.00
Cyr, Hector .............................. 52.11
Cyr, George D....................   82.17
Cyr, Jean H .’s Children ..........  46.85
Cyr, Jos. V. F ....... ..................... 414.54
Cyr, Leon H. ............................  129.18
Cyr, Mrs. Levite W................... 263.21
Cyr, Patrick 0 ........................... 397.77
Cyr, Vital B............................... 497.50
Daigle, Aubin .......................... 120.00
Derosier, Maxime ....................  327.65
Deschaines, Paul ..........    360.78
Desjardins, Frank ..................  73.00
Dionne, Mrs. Henry ................  556.56
Dionne, Jos................................. 232.66
Doucette, John W.....................  234.46
Dubay, Baptiste ......................  183.81
Dubay, Cyrille .......................... 36.89
Dubay, Edmund ......................  22.99
Dubay, M'rs. Jos. C................... 359.57
Dubay, Jos. D............................  240.74
Dumais, P ascal.......................... 346.22
Dumond, Albenie ......................  39.80
Dumond, Mrs. Marie ..............  495.90
Duperry, Leo ............................ 3.25
Durant, Jos........... !.................... 33.80
Emond, Damase ........................  178.07
Farrell, Eddie .......................... 218.47
Fournier, Aime ........................  39.96



A-NNUAL REPORT OF V A N  B U R B N 25

Fournier, Catherine ................  119.20
Gagnon, Arthur .............   127.84
Gagnon, Mrs. G uy ....................  19.00
Gagnon, Isaac .......................... 563.92
Gagnon, Jos. L..........................  96.86
Gagnon, Willie ........................  116.49
Gendreau, Theodule ................  4.00
Guerette, Simon ........................  14.30
Jacques, Ernest ........................  21.66
Jacques, Fred ..........................  402.30
Jacques, Henry ........................  320.84
Jacques, Leon ..........................  113.55
Jacques, Willie ........................  91.34
King, Mrs. Fred ........................  196.44
Labbe, Emily ............................  *' 2.75
Labbe, Philias ..........................  2.50
Labbe, Lawrence ......................  303.42
Labrecque, Paul ........................  208.92
Lagasse, George ........................  111.50/ : ...
Lagasse, Mrs. Raym ond........... 152.50
Lajoie, Louis ............................  16.46
Lajoie, Mrs. Rose ....................  75.32
Langlais, Denis B....................... 214.19
Langlais, Philip ........................  15.00
Laplante, John ..........................  . 308.51
Lebel, Alfred ............................  20.56
Lebel, Antoine J .......................  138.70
Lebel, Jean Baptiste ................. 139.26
Lebel, Jeremie ..........................  220.54
Leclair, Mrs. Joachim ............. 95.66
Leesha, Mrs. Nagoeb ............... 359.60
Leesha, Nagoeb ........................  182.83
LeFebvre, Mrs. Peter ............... 314.78
Levasseur, Jos. L.......................  29.76
Levesque, Emile L. ................... 795.95

. J  , • - . • ,

Levesque, Homer ..................   195.55



26 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Levesque, Levite ...................... 206.15
Levesque, Onezime ..................  166.83
Lizotte, Alex ...........................  21.00
Lizotte, Edith .......................... 126.60
Lurette, Fred ............................ 57.25
Madore, Antoine A...................  58.32
Madore, Bertha ........................ 7.35
Madore, Denis .......................... 63.00
Madore, Eddie L........................  7.00
Madore, Willie P ....................... 275.26
Marquis, Jos................................ 62.63
Martin, Fred ............................ 548.81
Martin, Jos. M............................  433.50
Martin, Jos. V............................  22.95
Martin, Levite B.......................  488.19
Martin, Mrs. Vitaline ..............  12.01
Mayo, Ernest ............................ 83.00
Michaud, Albert ......................  115,20
Michaud, Damase ....................  128.90
Michaud, Gilbert ......................  203.06
Michaud, James ......................  18.85
Michaud, Paul O’N eil..............  279.90
Michaud, Ralph ........................  64.50
Michaud, Yictorie ....................  10.00
Morin, Arthur .......................... 139.07
Morin, Jos. A............................. 212.18
Morin, Romeo ............................ 65.78
Morin, Tom .............................. 91.99
Nadeau, Louis J ......................... 309.72
Nadeau, Jos. T........................... 50.00
O’Clair, Jos................................  183.46
O’Clair, M ack............................ 231.08
Ouellette, David ......................  51.30
Ouellette, Mrs. Denis ..............  11.50
Ouellette, Paul A....................... 163.53
Ouellette, Vital A. ..................... 242.53



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 27

Paradis, Mrs. Jos. V.................  185.60
Parent, Arthur J ....................... 73.00
Parent, Leon ............................ 88.00
Parent, Paul 0 ........................... 192.91
Pelletier, Denis ........................  183.20
Pelletier, Eusebe ......................  316.62
Pelletier, Mack F ....................... 131.93
Perreault, Philias ....................  224.11
Philion, Fred ............................ 459.69
Plourde, Mrs. Severin ............  315.71
Plourde, Solime ........................  123.21
Poitras, Archille ......................  6.00
Price, Russell ............................  86.50
Robichaud, Michel ..................  9.15
Rossignol, Jos. L........................  '  67.00
Ruest, Paul ................................ 229.80
Scott, Mrs. W illiam ..................  8.00
Sirois, Alfred ............................  182.96
Sirois, Belonie ..........................  58.00
Sirois, Mrs. Lionel ..................  173.10
Sirois, Jos. P .............................  164.00
Sirois, Thomas ..........................  112.85
Soucy, Jos. T.............................  303.63
St. Onge, Archie ......................  134.50
St. Pierre, Albert ....................  25.00
St. Pierre, F lo rid a ....................  149.20
St. Pierre, Jos...........................  209.40
St. Pierre, Lawrence ............... 34.79
St. Pierre, Mrs. Peter ............. 4.00
Tanous, Thomas ........................  883.29
Tardif, Delphine ......................  137.81
Tardif, George ..........................  42.39
Tardif, Jos. E .............................  125.72
Tardif, James ............................  142.75
Tardif, Peter ............................  234.20
Thibodeau, Adolph ................... 300.17



28 A N N U A L  REPORT OP VAN B U R EN

112.47 
58.09 
20.30 

211.52 
125.64
51.00 

469.57 
100.38

12.49 
21.80 

410.37
195.00
27.00 

323.95
-------  31,766.18

STATE OF MAINE—EMERGENCY AID
EMPLOYABLES—1937

Albert, Aubin .......................... $155.44
Bard, Alphy ................................  92.06
Blier, Albert .............................. 84.72
Beaulieu, Albert ......................  16.39
Beaulieu, Leonard ..................  16.00
Berube, P a u l.............................. 14.65
Bosse, Edgar ......    56.40
Bouchard, Denis ......................  283.65
Bouchard, Edmond ..................  96.00
Bouchard, Israel ......................  30.00
Bouchard, Fred ........................  72.90
Bouchard, Leo .......................... 80.60
Bouchard, Roland ....................  45.91
Bourgoin, Leonard ..................  16.00
Carrier, Edward ......................  54.60
Carrier, Henry ........................  51.00
Carrier, Peter .......... *................ 88.82

Thibodeau, Alex .................
Thibodeau, Mrs. Eloi .......
Thibodeau, Felix ............... .
Thibodeau, Fred F ..............
Thibodeau, Onezime ..........
Thibodeau, Remie D.......... .

/  \

Thivierge, Paul ................. .
Vaillancourt, Cyrille ........
Vaillancourt, Romeo’s Chil­

dren ............... ..................
Yiolette, Mrs. Jane ............
Violette, Jos. F .....................
Violette, Remie C.................
Violette, Octave ..................
Violette, Sylvain ................



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 29

Castonguay, Jos. J.
Charette, Fred .....
Chasse, Ernest .....
Chasson, Simon ....
Cormier, Cyr .......
Cormier, Hubald .., 
Cormier, Leo A. ..,
Cormier, Vital .....
Cote, Adelard ..... .
Cote, Clovis .........
Cote, Eugene .......
Cote, Felix ...........
Corriveau, Abel ....
Corriveau, Alfred . 
Corriveau, Patrick . 
Couillard, Archille 
Couillard, Armand
Couture, Guy ........
Couture, Romeo ....
Cyr, Albenie ..........
Cyr, Denis A..........
Cyr, Jos. M.............
Cyr, Leon H ............
Cyr, Robert D........
Cyr, Wilfred A......
Desjardins, Frank .
Doucette, Come ....
Doucette, Jos. 0. .
Dubay, Cyrille ......
Dubay, Edgar ......
Dubav, Levite J. ...

J

Dubay, Martin ......
Dumais, Leon ........
Dumond, Albenie ... 
Dumond, Hubert ... 
Dumond, Jos. B. ...

12.00
218.20
15.00 
96.59

330.64
40.00
57.00
53.00
73.50
20.00
91.04 

133.95 
105.10
21.80

118.72
80.17

154.19
39.25 
66.20 
12.00 
32.66
93.51 
18.00 
89.90 
12.00

121.66
18.00
95.77 

6.00
47.25 

101.53
98.34

226.26
19.10
46.05
46.77



30 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Duperry, Ainie .....................   13.00
Duperry, Leo ...........................  8.00
Duperry, Louis ........................ 83.06
Duperry, Fred .......................... 40.50
Durand, Jos................................  108.00
Farrell, Roy .............................  55.88
Fournier, Eusebe ...................... 147.64
Gagne, Cyrille .......................... 129.74
Gagnon, Arthur ......................  82.86
Gagnon, George ........................ 92.32
Gagnon, Jos. X..........................  94.03
Gagnon, Louis .......................... 32.09
Gagnon, Marcel ........................  84.09
Gagnon, Michel ........................  28.00
Gagnon, Onezime X ................... 76.09
Gagnon, Sylvio ........................  29.00
Gagnon, Thomas ......................  37.10
Gendreau, Theodule ................  20.00
Gorneau, Denis .......    18.00
Grivois, Fred ....................   129.62
Grivois, H ector.......................... 65.22
Jacques, Ernest ........................  56.83
Jacques, Henry ........................  105.65
Labbe, George ..........................  299.15
Labbe, John .............................. 116.59
Labbe, Lawrence ......................  238.39
Labrecque, Claude ..................  63.25
Labrecque, Henry ....................  203.25
LaFebvre, Mrs. Peter ..............  44.20
Lagasse, M aurice......................  8.59
Lagasse, William ......................  111.44
Lajoie, Frank ............................ 169.23
Langlais, Denis B. ..................... 99.94
Laplante, John .......................... 7.00
Lapointe, Chester ....................  17.35
Lapointe, Ovide ...........    78.03



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 31

Lauzier. Rene ...........................  130.68
Laverdiere, Jos..........................  220.52
Lavertue, Peter ........................ 44.02
Lebel, Jean Baptiste ................  76.00
Led ere, Mrs. Joachim ............  121.63
Levesque, Edmund ..................  120.04
Levesque, Levite ......................  24.00
Lizotte, A lex .............................. 50.00
Madore, Antoine A...................  14.00
Madore, Eddie ..........................  14.00
Marquis, Alyre ..........................  108.03
Marquis, Jos...............................  5.00
Martin, Onezime ......................  42.30
Martin, Jos. M..............    73.80
Michaud, Albert J .....................  77.00
Michaud, Damase......................  25.30
Michaud, Fred D.......................  131.50
Michaud, Gilbert ......................  95.20
Michaud, George ......................  12.00
Michaud, Maxime ....................  62.38
Michaud, Prudent ....................  21.50
Michaud, Ralph ........................  50.00
Michaud, Victorie ....................  50.30
Michaud, Willie D.................... , 10.00
Morin, Arthur ..........................  153.35
Morin, Leo E .............................  15.00
Morin, Romeo ..........................  38.00
Morin, Tom ................................  32.80
Ouellette, A rm and....................  94.43
Ouellette, David .................   55.00
Paradis, Ludger ........................  16.10
Parent, Fred E ...........................  19.54
Parent, Leon ............................  15.00
Parent, Paul 0 ...........................  157.14
Parent, Willie P. ;.....................  32.00
Pelletier, Napoleon ................... 33.50



32 A N N U A L  REPO RT OF V A N  B U R E N

Plourde, Levite S.....................  11.00
Poitras, Archille ......................  146.25
Price, Russell ...........................  118.00
Raymond, Alphy ...................... 12.00
Robichaud, Michel....................  21.00
Roi, George S............................  22.00
Rossignol, Jos. L....................... 115.19
Rossignol, Romaiu....................  91.84
Ruest, Paul ...............................  30.00
Saucier, Dolphis ......................  18.00
Saucier, Hector ........................ 104.96
Sirois, Alford ............................ 56.75
Sirois, Charles .......................... 72.51
Sirois, Henry V..........................  111.18
Sirois, Henry H ......................... 141.35
Sirois, Jos. P ..............................  11.00
Sirois, Jos. T..............................  121.00
Sirois, Lionel ............................ 125.00
Soucy, Elie ...............................  35.75
Soucy, Arthur ..........    37.62
Soucy, Jean .............................. 128.12
Soucy, Theodule........................  49.50
St. Amand, Ernest ..................  50.05
St. Onge, A rchie................   103.20
St. Pierre, Albert ....................  133.00
St. Pierre, Lawrence................  51.65
St. Pierre, Napoleon ................  18.00
St. Pierre, Xavier ....................  122.14
Tanous, Thomas ..................   81.01
Tardif, Eddie ..........    196.50
Tardif, Jos. E ............................. 62.40
Tardif, M attie............................ 37.50
Tardif, Peter ............................ 29.50
Theriault, Fred F ......................  188.10
Thibodeau, Felix ......................  8.00
Thibodeau, George 0 ...............  106.49



ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 33

Thibodeau, Isaac 0 ...................  48.84
Thibodeau, Remie D.................  23.00
Thibodeau, Jos. R.....................  8.50
Vaillancourt, Belonie ..............  18.00
Yiolette, George ........................  138.16
Violette, Arcade ......................  100.00
Yiolete, Leo F ............................  3.00
Violette, Octave ........................  207.02
Walsh, Jack .............................. 48.88

12,463.24

Treasurer’s Account

February 20, 1937, to August 11, 1937

Cash Balance, February 20,
1937 .................................

1937 Taxes ..........................
1936 Taxes ..........................
1935 Taxes ..........................
1934 Taxes .........................
1933 Taxes ..........................
1932 Taxes ......................... .
1931 Taxes .........................
Excise Tax ......................... .
Tax Interest .......................
Poor Account .....................
Roads, Bridges and Streets
Snow Fence .......................
Miscellaneous Account ......
Dog T a x ...............................

Total Receipts ................
By W arrants ..................

$4,571.06
19,058.58
8.822.87 
3,183.57 
1,999.89

363.26
413.13
418.41

2.223.87 
694.49 
870.16
52.00 
7.50 

293.44 .
147.00

------------ $43,106.73
41,414.48

Balance, August 11, 1937 ..... 1,692.25

f

i \



34 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N
—

TREASURER’S ACCOUNT

August 11, 1937, to October 21, 1937

Cash Balance, August 11, 1937 $1,692.25
1937 Taxes ...............................  5,485.33
1936 Taxes ...............................  1,026.00
1935 Taxes ...............................  354.29
1934 Taxes ...............................  449.34
1933 Taxes ...............................  225.20
1932 Taxes ...............................  327.70
Tax Interest ..............    66.62
Bond Interest R efund..............  463.95
Excise Tax ...............................  160.00
Miscellaneous Account ............  109.21
Poor Account ............................ 6.00
Notes .........................................  45.95

Total Receipts .............................................
By Warrants ........................

$10,411.84
7,643.45

Balance, Oct. 21, 1937 2,768.39

TREASURER S ACCOUNT

October 21, 1937, to February 28, 1938

Cash Balance, October 21, 1937
1937 Taxes ................................
1936 Taxes ................................
1935 Taxes ................................
1934 Taxes ...............................
1933 Taxes ...............................
1932 Taxes ...............................
1931 Taxes ...............................
Excise Tax ...............................
Tax~ Interest .............................
Tax Cost ...................................\ ' •*’ - *4 • "  ' "  * •r '

$2,768.39 
■ 21,475.22 

1,642.78 
1,876.91 

-  481.49 
169.28 
112.76 
51.21 

1,691.17 
125.43 
322.10

i r I-

f
i

»‘

4



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 35

50-50 Road Construction .......
Maintenance Improved Roads 
3d-Class Road Construction ..
State-Aid Construction ...........
Snow Fence...............................
Police (Refund) ........................
Rent (Office) ............................
Wood Account ..........................
Commissioner’s Account (Re­

fund) .....................................
Schools .......................................
1938 Taxes..................................
Poor Account ..........................
M. T. R. A..................................
Miscellaneous Account .............

Total Receipts ......................
By Warrants ........................

50.00 
433.69

1,315.60
5,061.97

152.50 ->
174.00
140.00 
164.25

82.00 
2,834.41

154.08
128.00
10.00 :• 
1.85

---------- $41,419.09
41,153.53

Cash on Hand February 28, 
1938 .................................. 265.46

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
Feb. 20 

1937
Feb. 28 
1938

First National Bank of Boston 
Treasurer’s Cash Account

$463.95
4,571.06 $265.46

Treasurer Cash, Closed Banks 5,264.01 5,035.51
Collector, Cash on hand 304.38 51.40
Tax Deeds 1,536.45 1,536.45
Unpaid Taxes, 1928-29-30 10,400.62 10,400.62
Collector, taxes, 1931 5,124.99 4,665.01
Collector, taxes, 1932 5,368.69 4,731.10
Collector, taxes, 1933 7,488.10 6,730.36
Collector, taxes, 1934 14,652.51 11,797.75



36 A N N U A L  REPORT OP V A N  B U R E N

Collector, taxes, 1935 12,413.12 7,082.53
Collector, taxes, 1936 21,761.15 10,364.31
Collector, taxes, 1937 25,077.08
Notes receivable 404.25 358.30
State of M'aine, Special Resolve 33.61
Deferred Charge 13.80
Account Receivable 384.79
R. C. Violette, Collector’s account 23.09
1938 Tax 154.08

90,185.48
Liabilities over Assets 120,620.80 201,550.27

210,806.28 289,823.32
LIABILITIES

Bank Holiday Checks $1,053.92 $1,053.92
Accounts Payable 21,778.64 59,543.66
J. B. Pelletier, Commission 328.46
Notes Payable 53,502.59 ' 52,252.59
Bonds Payable 85,000.00 85,000.00
State Tax 11,000.00 21,301.52 .
County Tax 16,563.22 23,962.48
Reserve for Tax Losses 2,967.50 2,726.92
Unexpended Balances 18,611.95 19,436.19
Accrued Interest Payable 24,546.04

210,806.28
289,823.32

ANALYSIS OF /TOWN DEBT

February 20, 1937, Balance .... $120,620.80
Bond Interest ............................  12,750.00
Accounts Receivable ..............  384.79
Old Bills ...................................  4,894.91



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 37

Books—Out of Balance ..........  33.90
Deficiency—L. P. Michaud, Treas. 58.18
Overdrafts ...............................  / 0,500.84

t

Unexpended Balances
S

»

209,243.42
7,693.15

201,550.27

it
/

*

\

. i i

\



Grand Summary
GENERAL GOVERNM ENT:

Voted Other Total Total Over­ Unexp. Unexp.
Sources Available Expended drawn W ritten off Forward

Town Officers $3,600.00 $700.00 $4,300.00 $3,434.86 $865.14
Misc. Departm ent 3,000.00 861.27 3,861.27 3,861.27
Election Expenses , i  *  .  • 23.72 23.72 23.72
Vital S tatistics 58.25 58.25 58.25
Overlay and Supp. 2,597.27 2,992.45 5,589.72 2,453.28 $3,136.44
Auto E xcise Tax 5,177.96 5,177.96 700.00 4,477.96
Wood Account 162.75 162.75 744.85 $582.10
HIGHW AYS:
Roads and Bridges 3,500.00 1,564.54 5,064.54 5,064.54
Parent Settlem ent Road 500.00 500.00 177.60 322.40
Snow Fence 160.00 160.00 96.25 # \ 63.75
Third-Class Const. & c

Maint. 393.55 1,315.60 1,709.15 715.73 993.42
State-A id Const. 666.00 10,237.81 10,903.81 9,152.76 1,751.05
State-A id Patrol 750.00 734.62 1,484.62 1,469.62 15.00
50-50 Road Construction 79.90 79.90 79.90
Unimproved Roads 433.69 433.69 300.93 132.76
Special Resolve .  ' . . .  i  ! . 33.61 33.61 33.61
PROTECTION:
Street Lights 500.00 500.00 377.14 122.86
Police 900.00 256.50 1,156.50 974.00 182.50
Firemen Fees 1,500.00 126.42 1,626.42 584.04 1,042.38
Fire Dept. Supplies v  • "• .t* • • . 

V -  ■: : * - ! > ' 635.19 635.19 635.19
Hydrant Rental 2,610.00 2,610.00 2,029.31 . 580.69
Fire Inspector 75.00 75.00 75.00



C H A R IT Y :
Support of Poor 7,000.00 6,848.08 13,848.08
Board, S tate Inst. 1,000.00 * 1,000.00
Dependent Children 500.00 559.45 1,059.45
Mothers' Aid 1,200.00 1,200.00
W. P. A. M aterials 2,500.00 431.43 2,931.43
EDUCATION:
Education Dept. 21,100.00 1,719.74 19,380.26
Equalization Special 2,090.00 2,090.00
TAXES: 
State Tax

• .«• ^  \ /

10,301.52 11,000.00 21,301.52
County Tax 2,399.26 21,563.22 23,962.48
INTEREST:
Int. on Loans and N otes 12,277.58 12,277.58
Int. and Lien Costs

, • * * *!» • • • 7* %

*« r.v# + •* v 213.06 213.06
M ISCELLANEOUS  
Disc. & A batem ents

ACCOUNTS: 
1,000.00 1,000.00

Sewer Equipm ent 450.00 450.00
Park Site
Am erican Red Cross 
Prevention of T.. B 100.00 100.00 200.00
H ealth Officer 100.00 100.00
A dvertising Maine 
Com pensation Insurance 500.00 506.31 1,006.31
Silver B ell Band 100.00 100.00

Cf : 68,392.60 79,873.67 148,266.27
79,873.67 146,045.62

2,220.65148,266.27

3,633.63
91.43

1,088.60
975.00

2,931.43

87,411.77
1,702.00

13,807.51
35.02

727.38

500.00
100.00

146,045.62

29.15

68,031.51

1,529.93

70,172.69
-7,693.15

7,693.15

10,214.45
908.57

225.00

388.00

21,301.52
23,962.48

178.04

272.62
450.00

200.00
100.00

506.31

64,700.19
62,479.54

62,479,54 2,220.65



40 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Collector’s Account

February 28, 1938, Uncollected
1928-29-30 Taxes ..................

February 28, 1938, Uncollected
1931 Tax ......:......................

Less Cash Paid Treasurer .......
Total Credits..............................

$10,400.62

$459.96
5,124.99

459.96

Balance Uncollected ................
February 28, 1938, Uncollected

1932 Tax ................................
Less Cash Paid Treasurer .......
Total Credits ............................

4,665.01

$637.59
$5,368.69

637.59

Balance Uncollected ...............
February 28, 1938, Uncollected

1933 Tax .............................
Less Cash Paid Treasurer ......
Total Credits ...........................

4,731.10

$757.74
$7,488.10

757.74

Balance Uncollected ..............
February 28, 1938, Uncollected

1934 Tax ..............................
Less Cash Paid Treasurer .......
Total Credits ............................

6,730.36

$2,930.72
$14,728.47

2,930.72

Balance Uncollected ................  11,797.75
February 28, 1938, Uncollected

1935 Tax ................................ $12,497.30
Less Cash Paid Treasurer ....... $5,414.77
Total Credits ............................ 5,414.77

Balance Uncollected ................  7,082.53



ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 41

February 28, 1938, Uncollected
1936 Tax .............................. $21,855.92

Less Cash Paid Treasurer ....... $11,491.61
Total Credits ............................ 11,491.61

Balance Uncollected ........
Commitment, 1937 Taxes
Supplemental Polls .........
Other Supplemental.........

Total Commitment .........
Less Cash Paid Treasurer 
Discounts Allowed Coll. ...

10,364.31
$68,392.60

27.00
2,956.45

71,376.05
$46,255.29

771.06

Total Credits .................................  47,026.35

Balance Uncollected ................  23,349.70
Total Uncollected Taxes 1928 

to 1937, as of February 28,
1938 ........................................ $79,121.38

I i \

/ ’ '  .  .  -  *

RESIDENT OUTSTANDING TAXES

Other 1937
Albert, Albert ....................... $77.09 $18.90
Albert, Mrs. Augustine ........
Ayotte, Charles ..................... 1,027.07

98.20

Ayotte, Annie ....................... 73.90 3.10
# Ayotte, Mrs. Ida ................... 91.88
Ayotte, John B........................ 63.55
Ayotte, Sophie ....................... 11.83
Beaulieu, Mrs. Emilie .......... 64.37 23.45

#Beaulieu, F e lix ....................... 100.03 *

*Beaulieu, Maxime ................. 36.22
Beaulieu, Paul ....................... 34.50
Beaulieu, W illie ..................... 2.46
Belanger, G eorge...................

s
36.55



42 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Bell, D enis ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 56.45
Berube, Albert ........................ 158.40
Berube, John Jos.................... 54.62 112.20
Berube, Jos. E ......................... 14.20 -

Berube, Yvonne (Mrs. John J.) 28.00
Bosse, Florent ........................ 69.75
Bouchard, Mrs. Israel .......... 2.31
Bouchard, Mrs. Jean ............ 5.79 3.50
Boucher, Leopold ..................

r  * 4.56
Bourgoin, Leonard ................ 63.99 17.35
Brown, W. 0 ............................ 6.50
Callahan, Reginald ................ 8.10 35.00

^Carbonneau, Edgar .............. 33.64
■Carrier, Edward .................... 6.10
Carrier, Henry ...................... 7.12
Carrier, Mrs. Levite .............. 17.42 14.35
Carrier, Peter .......................... 24.00
Carrier, Willie ............................................................................................................................................................. 14.40
Castonguay, Mrs. Jos. H ............................................................. 63.00
Castonguay, Jos. J. ............................................. ...... ....................................................... 33.09 f

Castonguay, Paul ........................................................................................................................ 217.70 300.50
^Charette, Jos ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 10.00 40.16

Chasse, Belonie ................................................................................................................................................. 119.85 134.95
#Chasson, Simon ................................................................................................................................................. 20.69 21.20

Corbin, Dan ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 119.31
*Corbin, Henry .............................................................................................................................................................. 52.84

Corbin, Jos. L .............................................................................................................................................................................. 14.03
Cormier, Abel .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00 19.25
Cormier, Cyr H ................................................................................................................................................................ 29.25
Cormier, Eudo .............................................................................................................................................................. 1.86
Cormier, Paul J ..................................................................................................................................................... 15.71
Cormier, Vital .............................................................................................................................................................. 112.98 22.85
Corriveau, Alfred .................. 10.75
Cote, Arthur ............................ 6.00 t . • *

Cote, Eugene .......................... 19.81 17.35<•
Couture, Edward .................... 53.11 23.45

*



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 43

Couture, Louis ...................... 17.38 19.60
Cyr, Abel ............................. 4.98
Cyr, Alcide V........................ 25.75
Cyr, Alexis A......................... 91.20
Cyr, Charles L........................ 4.36 3.00
Cyr, Mrs. Damase ................ 5.00
Cyr, Eloi G............................ 54.69 75.10
Cyr, Fred B........................... . 97.61
Cyr, Fred S............................ 554.33 325.85
Cyr, Fred V........................... 39.75
Berube, Paul ........................ 65.94 17.35
Cyr, George D........................ 16.80
Cyr, Guy S............................. 107.73
Cyr, Hypolite ....................... .» * • 2.10
Cyr, Heirs of Mrs. Jose D..... > • - • 20.50
Cyr, Jos. H. H ....................... 13.52 5.60
Cyr, Jos. M............................ 28.94 16.90
Cyr, Jos. V............................. 40.25
Cyr, Jos. V. F ........................ 36.52 48.50
Cyr, Leo L............................. 104.13
Cyr, Leon V.......................... 43.05 42.90
Cyr, Levite B. C.................... . 439.00 * . - f i

Cyr, Levite W........................ 36.00
Cyr, Louis J .......................... 826.58 99.25
Cyr, Louis Y. F .................... 600'. 8 8 40.45
Cyr, Patrick D...................... 17.58 17.00
Cyr, Patrick F ...................... 64.60 8.60
Cyr, Paul M.......................... 700.53 38.78
Cyr, Paul S............................ 82.96
Cyr, Heirs of Remie M. ....... 31.08
Cyr, Robert D........................ 12.31 14.35
Cyr, Robert F ........................ 1,267.91 232.75
Cyr, Robert L....................... 14.68
Cyr, Mrs. Severine .............. 35.07 19.25
Cyr, Sophie Ayotte ............ 114.01• *1 ' • 31.50
Cyr, Vital B.......................... 250.72 154.70



44 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Cyr, Vital D............................ 55.50
Cyr, W illiam........................... 3.00

*Cyr, Wilfred A....................... 32.75
*Cyr, Wilfred V. F ................... 152.35
Daigle, Mrs. A. B.................... 195.65 186.00

#Daigle, David .......................... 69.75
Daigle, Remie P ....................... 36.74 55.50
Daigle, Dr. W. J ...................... 10.30 80.35
Derosier, Maxime .................. 445.63 9.80
Deschaine, Hubald ................ 158.58 70.90
Deschaine, Paul ...................... 403.40 38.00
Deschaine, Xavier .................. 151.17 56.35
Desjardins, Alexis .................. 19.20

%

Desjardins, Frank .................. 31.11
Desjardins, Fred T................. 55.00
Desjardins, George ................ 59.85
Desjardins, Honore ................ 198.88
Desjardins, Thaddie .............. 694.84 98.70
Desjardins, Tommy .............. 106.09 36.25
Devot, Mrs. Napoleon ........... 38.88 ' 43.75
Devot, Raymond .................... 160.78
Dionne, E. J .............................. 196.05 34.85
Dionne, George .................. . 137.61 61.02
Dionne, John B........................ 20.31 12.45
Dionne, Jos. Y ......................... 10.55
Doucette, John ........................ 302.57 37.80
Doucette, Jos........................... 42.10 24.15
Dubay, Anthelme .................. 47.70

■ Dubay, Cyrille ........................ 26.25
Dubay, Edmond ...................... 76.00
Dubay, Isidore ........................ 37.25 10.50
Dubay, Leonard .................... 34,00
Dubay, Levite J ....................... 8.95
Dubay, Onesime ...................... 51.17 64.95
Dubois, Andre ........................ 8.80 12.90



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 45

Dumais, A. J ............................ 608.33 137.90
Dumais, Leon .......................... 27.50
Dumond, Johnny .................. 7.31 19.10
JDumond, Jos. B........................ - 15.45
Duperry, Jos............................ 511.88 72.45
Duperry, Aime ........................ 5.00 20.73
Duperry, Louis ...................... 10.12
Duperry, Mrs. Mack .............. 7.66 21.00
Emond, Damase .................... 44.30
Duplissie, Baptiste ................ 7.86 11.60
Farrah, Alma Tanous ............. 330.09 35.00
Farrell, Mrs. Alma ................ 32.90
Ferris, George ........................ 5.20 12.60
First National Bank .........../... 1,319.94 356.95
Fournier, Belonie .................. 7.80
Fournier, Eusebe .................... 20.92 . 51.30

#Fournier, F. T.......................... 8.40
Francoeur, Heirs of Florent .. 153.38 47.25
Fraser, Donat .......................... 34.02
Gagne, Cyrille ........................ 17.50
Gagne, Xavier ........................ 10.05
Gagnon, Mrs. H. A................. 135.46

*Gagnon, Jos. L......................... 23.62
Gagnon, M̂ rs. Leah M............. 217.00
Gagnon, Onesime F ............ . 107.25 18.40
Gagnon, Onesime X................ 112.91 8.75
Gagnon, Rose .......................... 29.75
Gaudette, Camille .................. 304.24 125.50
Glew, Flossie .......................... 12.00
Goud, Alyne ............................ 202.32 220.15
Grivois, Alice .......................... 68.72 10.50
Grivois, Fred .......................... 209.43 28.15
Gurette, Cyrille ...................... 121.95

*Haddad, Fredda .................... 192.73
Hammond, Heirs of A. E ....... 1,123.33 44.10

\



46 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Hammond & Cyr .................... 368.12 91.00
Hammond Lumber Co............. 465.94 58.80
Harmon, Ray .......................... 14.13 5.60
Hobart, Maurice .................... 13.50
Jacques, Ernest ...................... 5.60
Jacques, Fred .......................... 135.55 32.75
Jacques, Henry ...................... 5.63
Jacques, Leon.......................... 17.35
Jacques, Onesime .................... 65.23 83.50
Jacques, Willie ......... ............ 26.93
Jambard, Wm.......................... 127.47 19.00
Keegan, George J ................... 59.25 83.85
Laferriere, Dick .................... 69.30
Lajoie, George N..................... 73.81 17.95
Lajoie, Jos. J ............................ 27.09 30.45
Lajoie, Louis 0 ........................ 47.80
Langlais, Leon ........................ 14.79 19.60
Lajoie, Octave ........................ 10.55• .
LaPlante, Alice Madore ....... . 19.60
Laplante, Jean P .....................

9 28.90
Lapointe, Albert .................... 4.10 8.60

#Lapointe, Wilfred .................. 1.57 24.65
Lebel, Leon G.......................... <9 ,, 21.85
Lebel, Antoine J ...................... 27.09 6.50
Lebel, Antoine M..................... 5.10

*LeBlanc, Hypolite .................. 39.76 4.33
*LeBlanc, Vital ........................ ‘ ‘ , 4. 17.73
LeBrun, Catherine.................. 439.04
LeBrun, Gilbert ...................... 133.24 30.30

.A  .• . >< *

LePage, Jennie ...................... 4.29
• * 1 . . . .

Levasseur, Ben B..................... 106.70
^Levasseur, Ben J ..................... ■. 65.90
Levasseur, Mrs. Edward ....... 12.44 . . 14.00
Levasseur, Jos. J ..................... - • . 10.00
Levasseur, Simon ..................

m  V ' J
. 85.75



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 47

Levasseur, Vital R.................. 6.60
Levesque, Claude .................... * « — 141.60
Levesque, Emile ...................... 3.00
Levesque, Louis C................... 6.09
Levesque, Louis C.................... 8.60
Levesque, Philip .................... 27.50
Levasseur, Mrs. Patrick ....... 6.48 - 16.80
Levasseur, Philomene ........... 61.89 86.80

^Levesque, Archille ................. 68.17 171.63
Levesque, Arthur J ................. 446.55 102.05
Levesque, Emile J ................... 127.62 22.60
Levesque, Frank ....................

#
223.94

Levesque, Fred J ..................... 170.33 116.40
Levesque, Luc ........................ 94.61 129.85
Levesque, Onesime ................ * 48.46 19.80
Lurette, Mrs. Alice ................ ' 144.76 32.90
Lutzuk, John .......................... 51.32 57.75
McAnaney, James .................. . • 22.75

#Madawaska Company............. 226.62
Madore, Antoine A................. 46.98 26.80
Madore, Arthur ...................... 84.19 98.20
Madore, Denis (Julie) ........... 135.72 21.20
Madore, Donat J ..................... 66.28 66.00/ v-
Madore, Eddie ......................... 33.94
Madore, Fred N....................... 87.65
Madore, Henry F ..................... 6.59 40.80
Madore, Jos. P. (Mrs.) ........... 7.36 37.20
Madore, Julie .......................... 29.05
Madore, Levite ...................... 127.32 123.40
Madore, Louis A....................... 112.00

*Marquis, Alcide ...................... 1,377.22 25.42
Marquis, Arthur .................... 20.04
Marquis, Heirs of Jane ......... 192.14 22.40♦
Marquis, Joseph ..................... ' 49.99 35.20
Marquis, Peter ........................ 88.00
Martin B rothers...................... 186.23



48 A N N U A L  REPORT OF VAN B U R EN

Martin, Corinne ......................
Martin, Denis B.......................
Martin, Levite B..................... 20.36
Martin, Florent S....................  784.37
Martin, G ilbert........................ 99.96
Martin, Heirs of J. E.............  1,392.02
Martin, Louis A. & Paul J.,
Heirs of J. E..........................

Martin, Jos. M......................... 101.86
Martin, Jos. V..........................  43.08
Martin, Delina ........................ 37.15
Martin, Robert J .....................  22.50

*Martineau, Leo ...................... 13.90
Masse, Antoine........................

*Masse, Fred ............................ 18.30
Michaud, Adelard ..................
Michaud, Alphonse ................  12.69

*Michaud, Mrs. Alma L...........
Michaud, Fred 1....................... 102.28
Michaud, Gilbert ....................  21.06
Michaud, Evariste ................  153.49
Michaud, F. 0 .........................
Michaud, Horace ....................  131.88
Michaud, Jos. P ........... ...........  167.09
Michaud, Mrs. Josephine .......
Michaud, Maxime ..................
Michaud, Victorie ..................  24.15
Morin, Arthur ........................  29.16

*Morin, Heirs of B. I .......... ....  26.63
Morin, Emile .......................... 73.48
Morin, Jos. 1...........................  3.00
Morin, Laurent ......................
Morin, Levite .......................... 10.32
Morneault, P a u l......................
Nadeau, Jos. T.........................
Nadeau, Mrs. Peter ..............  108.28

5.60 
163.45

21.00
113.75
19.45

446.10

129.85
69.50
57.25 
19.95
19.50

153.85
3.00 

61.10 
76.05

27.30

12.10
148.95
499.51
28.70
31.50 
30.35
19.25 
26.80
17.00

98.50 
29.75
6.50

48.50
44.60 
33.80
38.50



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 49

I

O’Clair, Joseph ............... 112.53 40.60
O’Donnell, Jennie ........... 16.55

^Ouellette, Donat ............. 11.55
Ouellette, Elize J .............. 41.20
Ouellette, Eveline ............ 47.25
Ouellette, Onezime, Jr. .... 511.10 129.35
Ouellete, Paul A............... 82.65
Ouellette, Vital A.............. 188.51 42.35
Paradis, Jos. V.................. . 22.40 13.75

*Paradis, Walter ............... 57.81
Paradis, Heirs of W. F. .... 128.97 14.00
Parent, Alexis 0 ............... 116.40
Parent, Alphy ................. 22.71 157.00
Parent, Mrs. Archille ...... 3.25 13.20

^Parent Brothers ............... . 622.00
Parent, Abel D....................... * 6.22
Parent, Edmund F ........... 19.25
Parent, Edmund N........... 14.93 14.80
Parent, John A.................. ....... 78.96 43.95
Parent, Paul 0 ................... 3.37 15.25

^Pelletier, Alphonse .......... 29.60
Pelletier, Mrs. Alphonse .. 10.15
Pelletier, Flavie .............. 40.15

^Pelletier, John B............... 161.92
Pelletier, Jos. A. ............... 21.21 11.20

^Pelletier, Laura ................ 36.75
Pelletier, M. M................... 809.22 28.70
Philbrick & Lundy ........... 123.25

*Picard, Sohpie ..................
•  _  1 .v  L •  * •

7.87
Plourde, Elzear ................ 1,378.69 179.50

1. ' . . . . . .  V . . . •

Plourde, Neil .................... 23.22 45.00
Plourde, Maxime .............. 292.07 199.30
Plourde, Solime ................ 517.32 129.35

^Powers, Mrs. Catherine .... 1.67
Powers, Charlie ................. 771.41 - 11.55



50 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Powers, Peter, J r ............................................................................................................... 86.53 146.20
Powers, Mrs. Thomas ...... 18.25
Poirier, Leo N................... 250.15 10.50
Raymond, Alphy ............. 98.69 26.60
Riley, Mrs. M. L................ .75 7.35
Rossignol, Emery ........... 50.09 42.60
Rossignol, Leon ............... 40.08 *" .  V

Rossignol, Marie ............. 30.80
Rossignol, Napoleon ........ 28.46 121.65
Roy, Bob ........................... 4.75
Roy, Eddie ....................... 2.40
Santerre, Augusta ........... 42.59 23.80
Saucier, Hilaire ............... 30.80
Scott, Henry A.................. 19.47 18.90
Scott, Heirs of Wm. H. . . . 6.10 35.00
Sirois, Alford ....................................................................................................................................................... 4.85 21.55
Sirois, Francis J .............................................................................................................................. 37.27 29.75
Sirois, George J ................................................................................................................................ 172.53 72.30
Sirois, Mrs. George J ...................................................... 14.00
Sirois, Henry V .................................................................................................................................. 15.40
Sirois, Jos. P ........................................................................................................................................................................... 313.00 77,20
Sirois, Jos. T ........................................................................................................................................................................... 5.50

* Sirois, Louis I ............................................................................................................................................................ 93.28 37.90
Sirois, Pat J .............................................................................................................................................................................. 233.94
Sirois, Yictorie ......................................................................................................................................... 9.10
Sirois, Mrs. Yictorie ............................................................... 12.11 7.00

^Sirois, Willie ....................................................................................................................................................... .................................................... 3.00 72.48
Smith, Almon C......................................................................................................................................  97.88 43.75
Soucy, Arthur ................. ......  152.92 29.05
Soucy, Elie .............................  51.54 29.05
Soucy, Jos. T..................... ......  108.88 25.20
Soucy, Theodule ............ ....... 15.02 27.50
St. Jean, David .............. ....... 261.70

*St. Pierre, Mrs. Arthur ...
.f-  * •% *4 '  . * ,  •  . < ~

20.00
St. Pierre, Florida ......... ......  12.44 14.00
St. Pierre, L udger...........

✓

3.00
/

^ 0



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  O F  V A N  B U R E N 51

St. Pierre, Napoleon .............. 14.00
St. Pierre, Raymond ............ 45.65
St. Pierre, Xavier .................. 19.43
Tanous, Tom .......................... 3.00 12.10
Tardif, Hilaire ........................ 88.75
Tardif, Levi ............................ 201.65 158.40
Tardif, Tom ............................ 77.02 19.10
Tardif, Willie .......................... 35.85 45.85

*Tardif, Xavier ........................ 144.55
The Progressive Finance
Corp......................................... 444.70 148.75

Theriault, Eddie .................... 26.30
Theriault, Emery .................. 17.50
Theriault, Geo. 0 ..................... 43.09 25.75
Theriault, Mrs. Jos. F. ......... - 42.35
Theriault, Dr. L. L................. 50.75
Theriault, Louis J. B............... •% A . 28.00
Theriault, Roland .................. 99.95
Theriault, Abel R..................... 40.19

^Thibodeau, Alex ..................../ 9.20 11.12
Thibodeau, Adolph ................ 49.08 13.85
Thibodeau, Alphonse ............. 26.56 59.15
Thibodeau, Damase .............. 41.97 15.25
Thibodeau, Edmund A........... 102.21 15.55
Thibodeau, Fred (Aug.) ....... 24.14 8.60
Thibodeau, Fred F .................. 5.00
Thibodeau, George ................ 26.45
Thibodeau, Hubald ................ 146.09
Thibodeau, Paul .................... 210.20
Vaillancourt, Adelard ........... 18.00
Vaillancourt, Leon ................. 54.36
Van Buren Hotel Corp........... 12.44
Van Buren Real Estate ....... 160.00 /•

Van Buren Service ................. 33.20
Van Buren Trust Company .... 3,909.43 1,044.02
Thibodeau, Alma P ................. 28.00



52 ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  R U R EN

St. Pierre, Lawrence ........   1-28
# Violette, Arcade ....................  14.47
Yiolette, Alphonse ..................
Violette, Calixte ....................  14.03
Yiolette, Cyr .......................... 292.23
Violette, Emile F ...................  70.61

#Violette, Emile M. (Mrs.) .... 51.32
Yiolette, Mrs. Emma P ...........
Violette, Febrenie ..................  20.22
Yiolette, Francois D..............  91.81
Violette, Fred F .....................  189.82
Violette, Jos. S........................
Yiolette, Laurent A................. 10.69

^Violette, Rene A......................  29.83
Violette, John A............. .......  ■ 101.08
Yiolette, Jos. F .......................  26.55
Violette, Laurent B................
Violette, Laurent G.................  95.52
Violette, Lawrence Y............  43.35
Violette, Mrs. Marie ............  120.04
Violette, Peter C.....................  45.10
Violette, Severin B.................  860.13
Violette, Severin F ..................  8.30
Voisine, Aurele ......................
Voisine, Cyrille ......................
Voisine, Octave ......................  71.80
Watson, Wm. E .......................

15.25
19.42
30.80
27.50
60.75 
70.00 
20.93
9.10

22.75 
212.30 
160.85
37.10

102.05
113.75
27.50
30.10
17.75
11.75
84.00 
38.95

111.50
10.00 
6.20

10.00

39.37

Totals ............ ............................  40,059.50 20,107.39
(*) The above accounts have these amounts due from the 
town

NON-RESIDENT TAXES
Other

• *  * i

Andre, Ernest ................
Armour Fertilizer Works 
Bell, Fred A.................. ... $129.31

1937
$21.35
10.15
36.75



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN 53

Bell, Napoleon ............................................................................................ d • 14.85
Caron, Albert ........................... 21.35
Caron, Rebecca ........................ 27.59 10.15
Consolidated Rendering Co..... 17.51 91.00
Cote, Stanislaus ........................ 10.80
Cvr, Louis A..............................

7
130.20

Cyr, Michael ............................ 79.10
Cyr, Thaddie R......................... 16.10
Federal Land Bank ................ 714.00
Gagne, Mrs. Anna .................... 17.15
Graves, Mrs. Mary .................. 7.78 8.75
Hyde, Henry K......................... 20.37 22.75
Klein, Jacob .............................. 152.09
Lajoie, Willie ............................ 15.75
Lajoie, Wm. J ............................ 18.93
Lapierre, Napoleon . . ; ........................................................ 36.75
Lapointe, John J .................................................................................. 4.33 26.25
Lavoie, Mrs. A lexis .................................................................. 11.20
Lavoie, Octave ............................................................................................. 115.09 24.50
Lebel, Levite ....................................................................................................7

8.33 26.25
Leblanc, Jos. T ................................................................................................ 29.24
Levesque, Ben .............................................................................................. 29.40
MeCrossin, John ................................................................................ 32.19 33.95
Madore, Abel F ............................................................................................... 16.00
M&dore, Mrs. Mamie ..................................................... 31.47
Martin, Adolph ....................................................................................... 103.13
Michaud, Homeril ......................................................................... 23.45
National Credit Assn ......................................................... 41.48 38.46
Pelletier, Onesime ......................................................................... 30.48 37.30
Rossignol, Joseph ......................................................................... 3.99
Rossignol, Wilfred ................................................................... 175.88 80.70
Ryder, E phraim ........................ 11.58 7.00
Ryder, George .......................... 14.48
Sirois, Charles E ....................... 84.90 22.60
Sirois, Edmund ........................ 22.72
Sirois, Jos. 0 ............................. 6.78



54 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Sirois, Modeste ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 4.26 7.95
Sirois, John ............................. 3.66 *V -  ^

* . i  f  . . W 4 *

Stebbins Lumber Co................. 33.25
St. Amand, Thomas ................
St. Amand, Noel ...................... ■ 22.35
St. Pierre, Arthur .................... 27.30
Thibodeau, Edmund 0 ............. 26.47 8.75
Thibodeau, Laura .................. ,  P  •  •* A  +  1 . 35.00
Violette, Frank ........................ 21.43 12.95
Wilton Trust Company .......... 88.61
Cyr, P. A.................................... 1.61

Totals ......................................... 1,227.41 1,801.04

SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES

Other 1937
Albert, Fred E ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... $37.07 V $5.60'
Baron, Fred .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35.93 8.75
Berube, Ida ............................... 32.27 5.60
Bosse, Jos .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 47.04 7.00
Boutot, Thomas ....................................................................................................................................................................... ....... 38.02 5.60
Caniba Lumber Company ....................................................... 370.22
Carr, Elmer .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 24.02 5.60
Chasse, Antoine ........................ 95.24 12.95
Chasse, Erny ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44.70 12.95
Condon, Ben .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 O'. 82 15.75
Cote, Euphemie ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 93.39 14.35
Cyr, Fred M............................... 122.96 26.95
Dumond, Philip ........................ 40.82 5.60
Grant & Daigle ........................ 3.11
Hebert, J. A............................... 102.17 t  *

Martin, Denis X...................... ....... 92.77 7.00
Martin, Heirs of Onesime ....... 70.94 10.15
Morin, Fred .... .......................... ........... 139.38 ' 19.60
Pelletier, Wilfred .................... 75.07 7.00
Poisson, Heirs of Euphemie .... 60.67 ** * '

*



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 55

Thibodeau, Edmund A........ ....  • 102.21 15.55
Yaillaneourt, Cyril ............. 104.21 19.95
Property taken for taxes ... 407.37 650.68
Yiolette, Fred H.................. 27.47 5.60

Totals .................................. 2,297.87 862.23

OUTSTANDING POLLS
1

Other 1937
Akerley, William ................. $3.00
Albert, Louis N.................... 3.00
Albert, Marcel ..................... 3.00
Ayotte, Patrick A..................

'  •  -s c j » •  • • * *
3.00

Beaulieu, Abel ..................... '  $3.00 3.00
Beaulieu, A lbert................... 3.00
Beaulieu, A lcide................... 3.00 3.00
Beaulieu, Claude ................. 6.00
Beaulieu, Clifford ............... ..... • 6.00 3.00
Beaulieu, Donat ................... 3.00 3.00
Beaulieu, E dm und............... 3.00
Beaulieu, P a trick ................. 3.00
Beaulieu, Lawrence............. 3.00
Beaulieu, Sam ....................... 3.00
Beaulieu, Leonard ............... 3.00
Bell, Fred J ............................ 6.00
Bell, Herbert ..................... 3.00
Bellefleur, Herbert .............. 3.00
Berube, F o rtu n a t................. 3.00
Berube, L ev i......................... 3.00
Berube, Mack ....................... 3.00
Blanchette, George ............. 3.00
Bouchard, Denis ................. 3.00 3.00
Bouchard, Fred ................... 3.00 3.00
Bouchard, Hubald ............... 5.50 3.00
Boucher, Charles .................. 3.00 3.00



56 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Boucher, Leopold ....................  1.00
Boucher, Peter ........................ 6.00
Boucher, Roland ......................  3.00
Bosse, E d g a r.............................  3.50
Bourgoin, Edmund ..................  3.00
Cantin, Edmund ......................
Cantin, Willie ............................ 6.00
Carrier, Felix ............................
Cashen, Clifton J .......................
Castonguay, Adelard ..............
Castonguay, Adolph ................  3.00
Castonguay, Jos. J ..................... 6.00
Castonguay, Lionel ..................  3.00
Chamberlain, Alcide ...............  3.00
Chamberlain, Jos.......................  3.00
Chamberlain, Wm.....................  3.00
Charette, Fred ..........................
Corbin, Alcide .......................... 3.00
Cormier, Levite H.....................  3.00
Cormier, L eo ..............................
Corriveau, Abel .................... .. 3.00
Corriveau, Patrick ..................  8.40
Couillard, Arehille ..................  6.00
Cote, A delard ............................ 3.00
Cote, Clovis................................ 3.00
Cote, Alex .. 
Cote, Felix 
Cote, Frank 
Cote, John .. 
Cote, Leo O.
Cyr, A rm and.............................. 6.00
Cyr, Charles E ............................
Cyr, Dickey .............................. 3.00'
Cyr, Donat P ..............................
Cyr, E dd ie .................................  6.00
Cyr, E verard .............................. 3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00'

3.00'
3.00 
3.00'
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00 

3.00*

*



ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 57

Oyr, Everett ........................ 3.00
Cyr, Frank V....................... 3.00
Cyr, George J ....................... 3.00
Cyr, Guy S........................... 3.00 3.00i
Cyr, Hector F ...................... 3.00
Cyr, Hector P ...................... 3.00
Cyr, Henry .......................... 3.00
Cyr, Jean H......................... 3.00
Cyr, Leon H....................... 3.00

1
3.00

Cyr, Louis V........................ 3.00
Cyr, Patrick D..................... 6.00
Cyr, Patrick J ....................... 3.00 3.00
Cyr, Patrick 0 ..................... 8.00 3.00
Cyr, Paul C.......................... 3.00tes
Cyr, Roger .........................

'  7

m - 3.00
Cyr, Simeon ....................... 3.00
Cyr, W illiam ....................... 3.00
Daigle, Archer ................... 3.00
Daigle, Aubin ..................... 3.00
Daigle, Bertrand ............... 3.00
Daigle, Jean ....................... 3.00' 3.00
Desehaines, Oswald ............ 3.00
Desehaines, Sylvio .............. 3.00
Desjardins, Albert ............ ....... 6.00
Lesloges, E dw ard ............... 3.00 3.00
Desloges, Louis ................. 6.00
Doucette, Fred F ................ 3.00
Doucette, George .............. 3.00
Doucette, Jean ................. 6.00
Dubay, Edmund ................ 3.00
Dubay, Edgar ................... 3.00
Dubay, Jos. C...................... ................ 1.60
Dubay, Levite J .................. 6.00 3.00
Dubay Martin ................... 6.00
Dubay, R o y ......................... 3.00
Dumais, Percy ................... t. 3.00



58 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Dumais, Sylvio ............................................................................................................................................................ 3.00
Diamond, Albenie .................... 5.40 3.00
Dumond, Donat ........................ 3.00
Diamond, Florent .................... 6.00
Dumond, Lawrence .................. • i 3.00
Dumond, Romuel .................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Dumond, Walter ...................... 3.00
Duperry, Arsene ...................... 3.00
Duperry, Leo ............................ 3.00

t
3.00

Duperry, Mack ........................ 3.00
Duplissie, L eo ............................ 3.00; 3.00
Duplissie, Abel .......................... 3.00
Durant, Jos................................ 3.00 3.00
Durant, Romeo .......................... 3.00
Durepos, Arthur ...................... 3.00 3.00
Emond, Damase ........................ 3.00
Farrah, Habeeb .............................................................................................................................................................. 3.00
Farrell, Roy ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00 3.00
Franck, Roland .............................................................................................................................................................. 3.00
Folstrom, Clarence ........................................................................................................................ 3.00
Gagnon, Arthur ........................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Gagnon, Guy ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Gagnon, Isaac .......................................................................................................................................................................... 6.00 3.00
Gagnon, Jos. W .................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Gagnon, Louis .......................................................................................................................................................................... 6.00 3.00
Gagnon Michel .............................................................................................................................................................. 3.00
Gagnon, Oneil .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00 • ,  .■* - / -

Gagnon, Sylvio .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9.00 • 3.00
Gagnon, Thomas ................................................................................................................................................. 6.00 3.00
Gendreau, Alphy ..................................................................................................................................................

f  ;  ’  (  V '  1  ■ 3.00
Gendreau, Adelard .................. 3.00 '  '  * i  , J  •  '  •  ■*- t t

Gendreau, Oneil ........................
a

* 9  . •  •  ► 1 a .  , • *  * 3.00
Glew, R obert.............................. 3.00
Gorneau, Alphy ...................... 6.00
Gorneau, Denis ........................ 3.00 3.00
Hainer, H aro ld ........ ......................... 3.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN 59

Hammond, J. W.....
Hebert, Henry .......
Jacques, Ernest .....
Jacques, Leon .......
Labbe, Lawrence ....
Labbe, Philias .......
Lajoie, Lawrence ....
Lajoie, Louis 0 ......
Lajoie, Victor .......
Langlais, Fred .......
Laplante, Camille .. 
Laplante, John A. ..

.Lapointe, Abel .....
Lapointe, Chester ..
Lapointe, E lie .........
Lapointe, John A. 
Lapointe, Louis J.
Lapointe, Ovide .....
Lapointe, Tom .......
Lapointe, Willie .... 
Labrecque, Claude .. 
Labrecque, Henry ..
Labrecque, Jos........
Lebel, A lbert...........
Lebel, Fred, J r ........
Lebel, Fred M.........
Lebel, Claude .........
Lebel, Leon J ..........
Lebel, Lionel .........
Lauzier, Camille ....
Leblanc, W illie .......
Lefebre, Telesphore
Lepage, Alban .......
Lepage, Elias .........
Levasseur, Luc .......
Levasseur, Maurice

3.00
3.00
3.00

6.00
3.00 3.00
3.00
6.00 3.00
3.00
3.00 3.00
6.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
7.50

12.00 ♦

3.00 3.00
3.00
3.00 3.00
3.00 3.00
9.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
‘  »

• ' X  ■ . 

. • V  /  : -  '  V  r , ‘ .  S 3.00
6.00
3.00 3.00
3.00 . * •' '

3.00 *  j

• •**. '

3.00
3.00 3.00

3.00
3.00 3.00



60 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Levasseur, Paul ............................................................................................................................................................ 13.00 3.00
Levasseur, Vital R ........................................................................................................................................ 3.00
Levesque, Edmund D .................................................................................................... 7.50 3.00
Levesque, Henry ................................................................................................................................................ 3.00
Levesque, Albert (Luc) .......... 3.00
Levesque, Levite ...................... 7.60 3.00
Levesque, A ndrew .................... 3.00
Levesque, Armand .................. 3.00' 3.00
Levesque, Claude .................... V 3.00
Levesque, Olivier .................... 3.00 3.00
Levesque, Romeo ...................... 3.00
Levesque, Omer ...................... 3.00
Levesque, Thomas .................... 3.00,
Lurette, Fred .......................... 6.00 •

Maddocks, A. E .......................... 3.00
Madore, Guy G.............................................................................................................................................................................. 3.00
Madore, Henry A ..................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Madore, Lawrence ........................................................................................................................ 3.00
Madore, Leo A ............................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Madore, Mack ..........................................................................................................................................................................

9 3.00
Madore, Paul ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Madore, Willie P ...................................................................................................................................................... 6.00 3.00
Marquis, George ................................................................................................................................................. 3.00 3.00
Marquis, Guy ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Marquis, Ovide .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Marquis, Paul ........................................................................................................................................................................... 3.00 3.00
Martin, Alphonse ..................................................................................................................................... 3.00
Martin, Arthur F ..................................................................................................................................................... 9.00 3.00
Martin, Jos. Abel ........................................................................................................................ 3.00 ?•* ' •

Martin, Lionel ........................................................................................................................................................................... 6.00 y  : :  I*

Martin, David .......................... 3.00
Martin, Levite B........................ 3.00
Martin, Ludger.......................... 3.00
Martin, Onezime ...................... 6.00
Martin, Patrick J ...................... 3.00
Martin, Pete .............................. 3.00



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 61

McCarthy, Jos. A.....
McManus, Harry C.
Mills, George ...........
Michaud, Alexandre 
Michaud, Albert E.
Michaud, Alfred .....
Michaud, Albert J. ..
Michaud, Felix .......
Michaud, Fred D......
Michaud, George C. .. 
Michaud, Harvey ....
Michaud, Jim ...........
Michaud, P a u l...........
Michaud, Paul 0 ......
Michaud, Ralph .....
Michaud, Roland .....
Michaud, Sylvio .....
Michaud, Wilfred J. , 
Michaud, Wilfred W.
Morin, Armand .....
Morin, A rth u r............
Morin, Edmund ..... .
Morin, Em anuel.......
Morin, Henry ...........
Morin, John D............
Morin, Jos. R..............
Morin, Remie ...........
M’orin, Romeo .........
Nadeau, H en ry .........
Nadeau, Louis J ........
Norris, George .........
O’Clair, E rn es t..........
O’Donnell, P ierce......
Ouellette, David ......
Ouellette, Ludger ......
Ouellette, Paul A......

3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

6.00 3.00
3.00
3.00

6.00 3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
3.00
3.00

6.00 3.00
3.00
9.00 3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00 3.00
9.00 3.00
7.50
9.00 3.00
6.00 3.00
9.00 3.00

12.00
# f

3.00
6.00 3.00
5.50 •* • *

12.00 3.00
3.00

. • i 3.00
. J 3.00

8.00 3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
J



62 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Paradis, Claude ....
Paradis, Louis ......
Paradis, L udger......
Page, Jos..................
Parent, Abel D....... .
Parent, Eddie ........
Parent, Fred W.......
Parent, Henry W. ..
Parent, A rth u r.......
Parent, Leon A......
Parent, Patrick A.
Parent, Paul L........
Parent, Paul 0 .......
Pelletier, Albert M. 
Pelletier, Belonie .... 
Pelletier, Denis .... 
Pelletier, Hector ..
V ; k /

Pelletier, Albert M.
Pelletier, Jos. F ......
Pelletier, Jos. M.....
Pelletier, Napoleon 
Pelletier, L. Philip 
Pelletier, Romeo ....
Pelletier, Vital .....
Perrigon, Wm. D. .,
Picard, Benoit ....
Picard, Edmund ....
Picard, Wilfred ....
Plourde, Adelard
Plourde, Donat .....
Plourde, Levite .... 
Plourde, Severin .
Plourde, Sylvio ....
Poitras, Archille ...
Price, Russell ........
Ringuette, Willie ...

3.00
3.00

6.00
3.00 3.00
3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
6.00

3.00
4.40 3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00 .

3.00
3.00
3.00

7.50 3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

o { , ; •. , .it r 3.00
3.00»• "5 '< • '• ' ■ ■ - 3.00

i ; ^  - 1 « * f  - 3.00
i •
I*  ̂ . •• •«. ,A: ̂  “ r : 3.00
3.00. . ... , . -4 ....V 3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00



ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 63

Roi, Eddie .............
Roi, George ...........
Roi, Jean R.............
Roi, Jean Z...............
Roi, Rene ...............
Robichaud, Michel . 
Rossignol, Jos. L. .
Rossignol, Fred ......
Rossignol, Louis R. . 
Rossignol, Romain ... 
Rossignol, Thomas
Ruest, Paul ...........
Saucier, Dolphis ....
Sharpe, Sidney ......
Simard, Jos...............
Sirois, Patrick ......
Sirois, Rudolph ......
Sirois, Romeo ..........
Smith John ............i .. .....
Soucy, Ernest ........
Soucy, Lawrence ....
Soucy, Leo E ............
Soucy, George ......
Soucy, Raymond ....
Soucy, Theodule ....
St. Pierre, Albert ...
St. Pierre, Guy ......
St. Pierre, Gilbert . 
St. Pierre, Lawrence
St. Pierre, Louis ....
St. Pierre, Marcel . 
St. Pierre, Napoleon
St. Pierre, Peter ....
St. Pierre, Theodule
St. Pierre, Patrick
Tardif, Claude ........

3.00
3.00 3.00

3.00
6.00

3.00
9.00 3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
3.00 3.00
9.00 3.00
7.20 3.00
3.00

3.00
6.00

3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
% • ' 7

6.00 3.00
3.00 • • >  * >/

/;

3.00
12.00 *

3.00
- /

r  - • * i

f .  • . .. (S'

6.00 3.00
6.00

v* • *

■ r  i  ' '  \ ' S  1
1 i i  .  . v • • 

v*

3.00 3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00



64 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Tardif, George ........
Tardif, James ............
Tardif, Jos. H...............
Tardif, Jos. X..............
Tardif, Rosaire ........
Tardif, Walter ...........

k s v

Theriault, Denis ........
Theriault, Emile ........
Theriault, Fred F ........
Theriault, Leo ...........
Theriault, George 0. ...
Thibodeau, Albert ......
Thibodeau, Antoine J.
Thibodeau, Arthur ....
Thibodeau, Felix 
Thibodeau, Filigence .
Thibodeau, Fred M......
Thibodeau, Fred R. . 
Thibodeau, Irene D. .
Thibodeau, Frank ....
Thibodeau, Isaac 0. ...
Thibodeau, James ....
Thibodeau, Jos. R.......
Thibodeau, Leonard .. 
Thibodeau, Onesime .. 
Thibodeau, Patrick J.
Thibodeau, Paul A.....
Thibodeau, Paul F .....
Thibodeau, Remie D. 
Thibodeau, Ronel .... 
Thibodeau, Walter .... 
Thivierge, Leon .........
Tozier, H. P ................
Tremblay, George ....
Vaillancourt, Antoine
Vaillancourt, Belonie

3.00
<1 * • • #

6.00 3.00
9.00 3.00
3.00 3.00

3.00
6.00 3.00
9.00 V

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00

6.00 3.00
3.00 '

3.00 • 3.00
9.00 3.00
3.00 *

3.00 3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

6.00 3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00 3.00

f



ANNUAL, REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 65

Vaillancourt, Francois .. 
Vaillancourt, Marcel ....., r 7 i

Violette, Albert D...........
Violette, Alpliy D............
Violette, Calixte ............
Violette, David ..............
Violette, Harold ............
Violette, John P ...............
Violette, Jos. A................
Violette, Jos. C.................
Violette, Leo E ..................
Violette, Leo F .................
Violette, Leo P .................
Violette, Lionel ..............
Violette, Maxime P ..........
Violette, Severin P. .....
Violette, Sylvain ...........
-Voisine, Aurele .............
Voisine, Cyrille ..............
Whalen, Prances .............

Total outstanding Polls
Total uncollected Polls

3.00
3.00 3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00 3.00

3.00
6.00 3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
3.00
3.00

9.00 3.00
3.00

3.00 3.00
6.00

3.00

$937.10 $819.00
$1,756.10

/



66 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Report of Superintendent of Schools

To Commissioner Peterson, The Board of Selectmen, Su­
perintending School Committee and Citizens of the
Town of Van Buren:—

In accordance with the school laws of Maine, I have 
the pleasure to herewith submit for your consideration 
the annual report of the condition and progress of the

y  .... . ...
public schools of Van Buren.

The records of our enrollment for the year ending 
March 1st show approximately the same number as of last 
year registered in the elementary grades. A slight in­
crease is noticeable in our High Schools, undoubtedly, due

• A « * '■ «  * ,  .  •

to the inability of our young people to find employment.
In the four urban buildings comprising the St. John, 

Champlain, Sacred Heart and Keegan schools, we have 
1364 pupils pursuing the elementary course of study. 
There are 45 teachers employed in these schools, making 
an average of 30 pupils per teacher.

There is an enrollment of 110 pupils in six rural 
schools, making an average of 18 per teacher. In the ur­
ban and rural classrooms, there are 1474 pupils enrolled, 
receiving instruction from 51 teachers, making an average 
of 29 per-teacher load.

The Boys’ High School this year is under the capable 
Principalship of Mr. James Crowley, a teacher of several 
years’ experience in this type of work. In the short time 
Mr. Crowley has been with us, he has proven that no 
strong-arm methods of discipline are necessary in his 
handling of the various problems pertaining thereto. As 
an extra activity he has coached successfully a basketball 
team that is a credit to. any such school.



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 67

In our High School Department we have 301 pupils, 
185 girls and 116 boys. Suffice it to say that these two 
schools again have qualified for Class A rating from the 
State Department of Secondary Education, Augusta.

The Home Economics Department, situated over 
Thomas Michaud’s store, under the direction of Sister St. 
Teresa of Jesus and her assistant Sister St. Emma, has 
carried on a most satisfactory type of work. Needless to 
say, the interest of the girls is rarely lacking, the results 
apparently effective, practical and of good standard, and 
merits the support of all parents.

Before the opening of schools in October, the Munici­
pal Finance Board, under a law enacted by the last legis­
lature, appointed Mr. Edward Peterson as Commissioner 
to handle municipal affairs. Only among us a few 
months, he has demonstrated his executive ability. Prac­
tically all school obligations have been honored when pre­
sented. The teachers have been paid to date. The Com­
missioner commands the respect and co-operation of the 
entire citizenry. May we all work harmoniously together 
to the end that in a few short years we may emerge from 
the financial nightmare that has enveloped the entire na­
tion since collapse of 1929.

) . . . . . . .  ' _______

In closing this, my annual report for the School De­
partment, I earnestly exhort all parents and citizens to 
visit the schools, and assure them any constructive criti­
cism they may care to offer will be consciously welcomed 
by the School Committee, the teachers and myself.

Now that the occasion is mine, may I, in deepest sin­
cerity, pay tribute to my loyal co-workers, the teachers. 
If any satisfaction has been obtained in the past year, it 
is owing to the kindness, devotedness and valuable help 
so generously loaned me in my endeavors to supervise the 
education of our girls and boys.

The schools must help to build a race of men who 
find their greatest satisfaction in working together for



68 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

the common good. All that we can vision of a better so­
ciety and of a more abundant individual life can be ac­
complished through the church and school. As of yore, 
the ability of the community will be measured not merely 
by our economic resources, but also by the devotion of 
our citizens to the development of a society in which 
equality of opportunity and social justice shall prevail.

In closing, I wish to express in a special manner the 
appreciation of the teachers and myself for the most cour­
teous treatment received from Commissioner Peterson, 
the Board of Selectmen and the School Committee.

Respectfully submitted
*  . . • . .  ̂ »

C. L. O’CONNELL

Superintendent of Schools
• • • '/*’ . *

If .. , *'  •• »

A

t

t



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS
«

Appropriation
Schools.......................................  $37,500.00
Poor Account ............................ 2,000.00
Mothers’ Aid ............................ 2,180.00
Dependent Children ................  1,950.00
Board at State Institutions .... 400.00
W.' P. A. Materials ..................  2,500.00
Town Roads .............................. 2,000.00
Town Bridges ............................ 150.00
Town Sidewalks ......................  100.00
Snow Roads ..............................  800.00
State-Aid R oad..........................  866.00'
Third-Class Maintenance ....... 433.00
State-Aid Patrol ......................  750.00
Firemen ...................................... 1,500.00-
Fire Inspector ..........................  25.00
Fire Dept. Supplies ................  100.00
Police Fees ................................  936.00

\ . %

Hydrant Rental .......;................  2,610.00
Street Lights ............................  500.00
Health Officer ..........................  25.00
Vital S tatistics..........................  100.00
Insurance Public Bldgs............ 400.00
Miscellaneous Expenses ......... 2,000.00'
Election Expense......................  100.00
Discount and Abatem ents....... 1,000.00
Maintenance Public Property 300.00
General Government ............... 2,700.00
Town Debt ................................  10,000.00
Sub-Total ..................................  73,725.00



70 A N N U A L  REPORT OF VAN B U R E N

State Tax .................................  10,301.52
County Tax .............................. 2,399.26
T o ta l.................................................................. 86,425.78

Receipts .............................  3,500.00

Sub-Total ................ .........  82,925.78
Polls ...................................  2,700.00

T ota l...................................  80,225.78



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N 71

W A R R A N T

To Vital Cormier, a Constable of the Town of Van Buren, 
in the County of Aroostook and State of Maine,

Greeting:—

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby 
required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town 
of Van Buren, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, 
to meet and assemble at the Gayety Theater, in the said 
Town of Van Buren, on Tuesday; the 29th day of March,

i •.VI**' ' i

A. D. 1938, at nine o’clock in the forenoon, to act on the 
following articles, to w it:—

Art. 1 To choose a Moderator to preside at said meet­
ing.

♦

Art. 2 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $4,700.00 for General Govern­
ment.

Art. 3 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $3,050.00 for Roads, Sidewalks 
and Bridges and Winter Roads.

Art. 4 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $666.00 for the construction 
of State-Aid Highways on locations designated 

■ by the State Highway Commission.



72 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R E N

Art. 5 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $433.00 for the maintenance 
of improved sections of Third-Class Roads, or 
to be used in conjunction with State funds for 
the construction of Third-Class Roads as desig­
nated by the State Highway Commission.

Art. 6 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $750.00 for State Highway 
Patrol Maintenance.

Art. 7 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $936.00 for Police Department 
Fees.

Art. 8 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $100.00 for Fire Department 
Supplies. .

Art. 9 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
l •  * w «—

priate the sum of $25.00 for Fire Inspector.

Art. 10 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro 
priate the sum of $1,500.00 for Firemen’s Fees.

Art. 11

l  <1

( * 
i >

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro 
priate the sum of $500.00 for Street Lights.

^  * . • * • - * ;  » * . • • • . f  ,

Art. 12 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $2,610.00 for Hydrant Rental.

, * i  *  /  s '  *
•• -  • »  '  '  ’ '  . f  A • '  •

Art. 13 • To see if 1 he Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $2,000.00 for the Support of
-**- / /  /  , y  f  f  *  *  f  •  *  . 4  / • .  , ' j  » /  \  /  *  /  i * /

✓  .* \ *

Poor.



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  X U R EN  73-

Art. 14 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of .+2,180.00 for State Mothers’ 
Aid.

Art. 15 To see if the Town Avill vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $1,950.00 for Dependent Chil­
dren.

Art. 16 To see if’ the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $400.00 for Board at State In­
stitutions.

Art. 17 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $2,500.00' for W. P. A. mate­
rials, to be used in conjunction with Federal
funds on work projects.

4  * * . . • * • ,  '•*’ * • * ;••;**» * - . * /
« .  ,■ /  .  * .  . . * .  \  .

Art. 18 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $37,500.00 for Education.

Art. 19 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $10,000.00 to be set apart in a 
Sinking Fund to apply on Town Indebtedness 
at such time that is determined by the Board 
of Emergency Municipal Finance.

Art. 20 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $300.00 for maintenance of 
Public Property, not including School Property.

Art. 21 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $400.00 for Insurance on Pub- , 
lie Buildings, not including School Property.

Art. 22 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the spm .61 $25.00.for Health Officer and

. Supplies. • . . ■i 4 1 ^ /  -  »■

/ 1



74 A N N U A L REPORT OF VAN BUREN

Art. 23 To see if the T oavii will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $100.00 for Vital Statistics.

Art. 24 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $100.00 for Election Expense.

Art. 25 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $1000.00 for Discounts and 
Abatements.

Art. 26 To see if the Town will vote to fix a time when 
taxes shall become due and payable; and will 
vote to make any discount upon taxes paid at 
such time or times as it may determine, and, if 
so, what per cent; also, to fix a time and rate of 
interest to be added to taxes unpaid.

Art. 27

•

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Se­
lectmen and Treasurer to execute and negoti­
ate Town of Van Buren notes for a sum not 
greater than $25,000.00; payable during the 
year within which same are made out of money 
raised during such current year by taxation, 
and bearing such rate of interest as said Select­
men and Treasurer may determine, subject to

® r  k  |

confirmation by the Board of Emergency Mu­
nicipal Finance.

Art. 28
*  • ‘  * "  •  . -

To see if the Town will vote to lease to the Van

t

I  ■ .

Buren Tennis Club for the ensuing year, at the 
rate of $10.00 per year, part of lots two and 
four and lots twenty-one and twenty-three on 
the College tract, so called, with the exception 
of the parcel now occupied by a warehouse.



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  X U R E N 75

Art. 29 To see if the Town will authorize the Town
Treasurer, under the direction of the Selectmen, 
to sell and dispose of any Real Estate acquired 
by the Town for non-payment of taxes thereon, 
on such terms as they deem advisable, and to 
sign and execute for and in behalf of the In­
habitants of the Town of Van Buren quit-claim 
deeds for such property.

Art. 30 To see if the Town will vote to accept the Mu­
nicipal Officers’ Report as printed.

Art. 31 To see if the Town will vote to adopt Daylight-
Saving Time, starting the last Sunday in April 
and extending to the last Sunday in September.

*  -  *  ’ • f c *

l

Art. 32 To see if the Town will vote to rescind the vote
in Article 37 of W arrant for Annual Town- 
Meeting dated the ninth of March, 1936, read­
ing as follows:

“ Motion made by George J. Keegan, second­
ed by C. A. Richards, to adopt the Australi­
an or Secret Ballot, and to have Selectmen, 
Assessors and Overseers of the Poor under 
the same heading. Motion carried by show 

i of hands.

Motion made by George J. Keegan, seconded 
by C. A. Richards, that all Town Officials 
required to be elected by ballot, according 
to the Statutes, be placed on the Australian 
ballot. Motion carried by show of hands. ’ ’

% *'■

Art. 33 To choose a member of the School Committee
for three years.



76 A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  B U R EN

Art. 34 To see what sum of money the Town will vote
to grant and raise for the payment of Insurance 
Premiums and Workmen’s Compensation Insur­
ance.

Art. 35 To see what action the town will take in regard 
to the adoption of the following resolution:— 

“ WHEREAS Aroostook County, Maine, is 
the greatest single potato area in the United 
States raising approximately one-sixth of 
the total production in our country, and 
“ WHEREAS Aroostook County, Maine, has 
for years produced a premium table potato 
in American markets, and
WHEREAS Aroostook County, Maine, has 
won through steadfast effort the reputation 
of most excellent seed potatoes, and
WHEREAS, notwithstanding the excellent 
qualities of both table and seed potatoes, 
the market price for potatoes in four of the 
last five years has been below the cost of 
production, resulting in the financial pros­
tration of the farmers within the industry, 
seriously damaging all business and social 
institutions within Aroostook County and 
forcing these interests to demand and resort 
to various forms of federal aid, and
‘ ‘ WHEREAS, notwithstanding the sad 
plight of the potato industry in the United 
States during the past five years, the indus­
try was further depressed by the lowering

' '  • "  •  * ‘  . .  \  *

of the tariff rate on seed potatoes in the Ca­
nadian trade agreement of 1936, and 
“ WHEREAS potatoes are again listed for 
consideration in th e : pending agreement 
with Canada, ■ - C > ' ■ -



A N N U A L  REPORT OF V A N  X U R E N 77

“ BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of 
Van Buren that further reductions on 
seed potatoes, or any reduction on ta­
ble potatoes in the new and now pend­
ing agreements with Canada, will put addi­
tional burdens on the already overburdened 
and sadly depressed potato industry in the

t  ' ■ . .  mUnited States and further open the United 
States potato markets to importation of 
foreign potatoes amid existing conditions of 
over supply, with the result in continued and 
additional price reduction to the point of

• s

ruination of the potato industry and potato- 
growers in the United States, and 
“ BE IT RESOLVED, That a copy of these 
resolutions be forwarded to the Committee 
on Reciprocal Information at Washington, 
D. C., with the earnest plea that there can 
be no downward revision of the present 
tariff rates, nor an increase in any quota of 
importations, which are far too low to prop­
erly protect Maine and United States farm­
ers producing potatoes.”

\ • • * *

Art. 35 To transact all other necessary business that
may properly come before said meeting.

L , . .. ... • . ; i  . . ;

The Selectmen will be in session at the Town Office 
of Van Buren on the 25th, 26th and 28th days of March, 
from ten o’clock in the forenoon to five o ’clock in the af­
ternoon, for the purpose of revising the lists of voters.

Dated at Van Buren, this 18th day of March, 1938.

ROBERT VIOLETTE 
CARL RICHARDS
CLIFFORD GAGNON

Selectmen of Van Buren

1


	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1938

	Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Van Buren, Maine 1937-1938
	Van Buren (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1503922686.pdf.l00Kd

